MAKING MODERN LIVING POSSIBLE

Danftld

Quick Guide

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360

www.danfoss.com/drives







Contents

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Contents

1 Safety 3
2 Quick Start 4
2.1 ldentification and Variants 4

2.2 Hand On/Auto On Mode 5

2.3 Application Selections 5

2.4 Jumper Terminal 12 and 27 8

2.5 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA) 8

3 Introduction 9
3.1 Exploded Views 9

3.2 Product Overview 11

3.3 Additional Resources 11

3.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings 11

4 Installation 12
4.1 Mechanical Installation 12

4.2 Electrical Installation 13

4.2.1 General Requirements 15

4.2.2 Grounding Requirements 15

4.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA) 15

4.2.3 Mains, Motor and Earth Connections 16

4.2.4 Control Wiring 17

4.2.4.1 Access 17

4.2.4.2 Control Terminal Types 17

4.2.4.3 Control Terminal Functions 18

4.2.4.4 Using Screened Control Cables 18

4.3 Serial Communication 19

5 User Interface and Programming 20
5.1 Programming 20

5.1.1 Local Control Panels (LCP) 20

5.1.2 Numerical Local Control Panel (LCP 21) 20

5.1.3 Control Panel LCP 102 21

5.1.4 The Right-Key Function 22

5.2 Main Menu 22

5.3 Quick Menu 24

5.4 PM Motor Setup 26

5.5 Profibus 27

5.6 Parameter List 28

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Contents VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

5.6.1 Main Menu Structure 29

6 Wiring Examples 33
7 Warnings and Alarms 36
7.1 System Monitoring 36

7.2 Warning and Alarm Types 36

7.2.1 Warnings 36

7.2.2 Alarm Trip vs. Alarm Trip Lock 36

7.3 Warning and Alarm Displays 36

7.4 Warning and Alarm Definitions 37

7.5 Error Definitions 39

8 Basic Troubleshooting and FAQs 40
8.1 Start Up and Operation 40

9 Specifications 42
9.1 Power-dependent Specifications 42

9.1.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC 42

9.2 General Technical Data 45

9.3 Fuse Specifications 49

9.3.1 Fuses 49

9.3.2 Recommendations 49

9.3.3 CE Compliance 49

9.4 Connection Tightening Torques 50
Index 51

2 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Safety VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

1 Safety

AWARNING|

HIGH VOLTAGE

Frequency converters contain high voltage when
connected to AC mains input power. Failure to perform
installation, start-up, and maintenance by qualified
personnel could result in death or serious injury.

. Installation, start-up, and maintenance must be
performed by qualified personnel only.

AWARNING

UNINTENDED START

When the frequency converter is connected to AC mains,
the motor may start at any time, causing risk of death,
serious injury, equipment, or property damage. The
motor can start by means of an external switch, a serial
bus command, an input reference signal from the LCP or
LOP, or after a cleared fault condition.

. Disconnect the frequency converter from mains
whenever personal safety considerations make
it necessary to avoid unintended motor start.

. Press [Off/Reset] on the LCP, before
programming parameters.

. The frequency converter, motor, and any driven
equipment must be in operational readiness
when the frequency converter is connected to
AC mains.

AWARNING

HIGH VOLTAGE

Frequency converters contain high voltage when
connected to AC mains input power. Failure to perform
installation, start-up, and maintenance by qualified
personnel could result in death or serious injury.

. Installation, start-up, and maintenance must be
performed by qualified personnel only.

AWARNING|

DISCHARGE TIME
The frequency converter contains DC-link capacitors,
which can remain charged even when the frequency
converter is not powered. Failure to wait the specified
time after power has been removed before performing
service or repair work, could result in death or serious
injury.

1. Stop the motor.

2. Disconnect AC mains, permanent magnet type
motors, and remote DC-link power supplies,
including battery back-ups, UPS, and DC-link
connections to other frequency converters.

3. Wait for the capacitors to discharge fully, before
performing any service or repair work. The
duration of waiting time is specified in

Table 1.1.
Minimum waiting time (minutes)
Voltage [V]
4 15
380-480 0.37-7.5 kW 11-75 kW

High voltage may be present even when the warning LEDs are
off!

Table 1.1 Discharge Time

The following symbols are used in this document:

AWARNING

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which could
result in death or serious injury.

ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which could
result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used
to alert against unsafe practices.

NOTIC

Indicates important information, including situations that
may result in damage to equipment or property.

qQ

Illustration 1.1 Approval

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 3



Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

2 Quick Start

AWARNING|

Improper use could result in death, serious injury,
equipment, or property damage. Before installing or
using the equipment, carefully read 1 Safety and 4 Instal-
lation!

2.1 Identification and Variants

Confirm that the equipment matches the requirements 1-6: Product Name
and ordering information by checking power size, voltage H: Heavy Duty
7: Overload
and overload data on the name plate of the frequency Q: Normal Duty"
converter. 0.37-75 kW e.g.
. K37: 0.37 kw?
8-10: Power Size
= 1K1: 1.1 kW
g 11K: 11 KW etc.
AutomationDrive
! VLT® www.danfoss.com § 11-12: Voltage Class T4: 380-480 V three phases
T/C: FC-360HK37T4E20H2BXCDXXSXXXXAXBX - A N
2 ——— P/N: 134F2970 S/N: 691950A240 13-15: IP Class E20: 1P20
0.37 kW 0.5HP High Overload 16-17: RFI H2: C3 Class
IN: 3x380-480V 50/60Hz 1.24/0.99A
/0UT:3xO—VmDVSDDHzLZ/W.WAtTamvaS”C) V E c E 18: Brak h X: No
T : Brake chopper o
3 CHASSIS/IP20 RoHS B: Built-in¥
OO AT MADE BY DANFOSS 19: LCP X: No
20: PCB Coating C: 3C3
21: Mains terminals D: Load sharing
AX: No
29-30: Embedded Fieldbus AO0: Profibus
CAUTION: )
SEE MANUAL AL: ProfiNet®
/\ WARNING: ) ) )
Table 2.2 Type Code: Selection of Different Features and Options
STORED CHARGE DO NOT TOUCH UNTIL 4 MIN. AFTER
DISCONNECTION See for options and accessories.
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK-DUAL SUPPLY DISCONNECT MAINS
AND LAODSHARING BEFORE SERVICE 1) Only 11-75 kW for normal duty variants. Profibus and ProfiNet
unavailable for normal duty.
Mlustration 2.1 Name Plate 1 and 2 2) For all power sizes see 3.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings
3) Not available yet.
4) 0.37-22 kW with built-in brake chopper. 30-75 kW external brake
1 [Typecode chopper only.
2 |Ordering number
3 | Specifications
Table 2.1 Legend to lllustration 2.1
o
11234567 |8|9[10[11[12[13[14[15[16|17|18[19[20|21|22|23|24|25|26/|27|28|29| 30 |31|32 ,;,
F 3/6/0 T4E20H2XXCDXXSXXXXAXBX§
Q B Alo @
AlL

lllustration 2.2 Typecode String

4 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfis

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

ACAUTION

2.2 Hand On/Auto On Mode If any of the applications below are selected, relay 1 is
set to [Running] and relay 2 is set to [Alarm]

After installation (see 4 Installation), there are 2 simple

ways to start up the frequency converter, Hand On and —
. s Application IS
Auto On mode. At the first power-up it is in auto on mode. FC 360 s
Pumps, fans, compressors @
Description +24V|12 %
o For applications where a bn_|18 Start -
g value (e.g. pressure, D2 |19
a [
§ temperature) must be DI3 |27 [ - .
- kept at a desired level by DI4 |29 Coast inverse
sensor feedback DI5 |32
Jog
DI6 |33
DI7 |31
COM |20
+10V[50
lllustration 2.3 Location of Hand On, Off/Reset and Auto On All |53 e +
Keys on the NLCP Al2 |54 | mA |
COM |55
AO1 |45 %

. Press [Hand On] to provide a local start command AO2 |42 *%
to the frequency converter. Press [4] and [¥] to L
increase and decrease speed. R1 |2

. Press [Off/Reset] to stop the frequency converter. 3

4

. Press [Auto On] to control the frequency R | s
converter either via control terminals or serial 6
communication.

Parameter settings

ACA UTION 1-00 (Configuration Mode): [3] Process Close Loop

Since the frequency converter is in auto on mode at first 1-03 (Torque Characteristics): [1] Variable Torque
power up, the frequency converter may start the motor 3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max
directly. 3-15 (Ref Source 1): [0] No Function

4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 30.0 Hz

NOTIC 4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz

5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start

5-12 Terminal 27 Digital Input has coast inverse as default 5-12 (DI 27 Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
setting. Connect terminals 12 and 27 to test Hand On/ 5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [14] Jog
Auto On running. 5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
For LCP operation, see 5 User Interface and Programming. 6-22 (Al 54 Low): 4.0 mA

6-23 (Al 54 High): 20.0 mA

6-29 (Al 54 Mode): [0] Current Mode

6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq

6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current

7-20 (Process CL feedback source): [2] Analog input 54

2.3 Application Selections

Use the selections for quick application set-up of the most
common applications by setting 0-16 Application Selections.
When necessary, the selections can be modified for
individual needs. All selections are for Auto On mode.

NOTIC

When an application is selected, relevant parameters are
automatically set. Customer specific configuration of all
parameters based on specific requirements is still
possible.

Table 2.3 Process Closed Loop

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 5



Danfis

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Application o 6-71 (AO45) [100] Output freq [100] Output freq
Local/Remote FC360 o 6-90 (Term 42 [0] 0-20 mA [0] 0-20 mA
Description +24V] 12 - é Mode)
For applications DI [18 M Tgtar |~ 6-91 (AO42) [103] Motor current |[103] Motor current
where the speed D2 |19
reference can be DI3 |27 Table 2.4 Local/Remote
switched between DI4 |29 Coast inverse
local potentiometer DI5 |32 et select Application 360 E
and remote current DI6 |33 Conveyors, extruders 2
signal DI7 | 31 Description +24V| 12 é
CoM For running at a stable bi1_|18 Stat |
+10V speed by a voltage D2 |19
AN reference signal. D13 |27 .
A DI4 |29 Coast inverse
COoM DI5 |32
AO1 | 45 [ () > Dl6 | 33
AO2 | 22— J—>— Di7_| 31
1 COM| 20
R1 5 +10V| 50 Ei
3 Al 53
4 AR | 54
R2 5 COM| 55
e | pot | 45— ——>——
o2 | 42— >
Parameter settings | Set-up 1 Set-up 2 T
0-10 (Active Set- [9] Multi Set-up [9] Multi Set-up R1 T
up) T
0-12 (Link Set-up) |[[20] Linked [20] Linked 4
1-00 (Configuration |[0] Speed Open Loop [[0] Speed Open Loop R2 T
Mode) T
3-00 (Ref Range) [0] Min- Max [0] Min- Max
3-15 (Ref Source 1) | [1] Al 53 [2] Al 54 Parameter settings
3-16 (Ref Source 2) 1-00 (Configuration Mode): [0] Speed Open Loop
412 (Motor Low | 25.0 Hz 25.0 Hz 3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max
Limit 3-15 (Ref Source 1): [1] Al 53
4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 25.0 Hz
4-14 (Motor High 50.0 Hz 50.0 Hz i L
o 4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz
Limit) 5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start
>-10 (D118 [8] Start [8] Start 5-12 (DI 27 Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
Selection) 5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-12 (DI 27 [2] Coast Inverse [2] Coast Inverse 5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
Selection) 610 (Al 53 Low): 0.07 V
5-14 (DI 32 [23] Set-up select [23] Set-up select 6-11 (Al 53 High): 10 V
Selection) 6-19 (Al 53 Mode): [1] Voltage Mode
5-40 (Relay 1 Running Running 670 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
Selection) 6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq
5-40 (Relay 2 Alarm Alarm 6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
Selection) 6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current
6-10 (Al 53 Low) 0.07 V
6-11 (Al 53 High) 10V Table 2.5 Speed Open Loop
6-19 (Al 53 Mode) |[1] Voltage Mode
6-22 (Al 54 Low) 4.0 mA
6-23 (Al 54 High) 20.0 mA
6-29 (Al 54 Mode) [0] Current Mode
6-70 (Term 45 [0] 0-20 mA [0] 0-20 mA
Mode)

6 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



£

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Application Il Application °
Machine tools, texturizers FC 360 8 Industrial washing FC360 5
Description +24V]12 - é machines, conveyors +24V[12 - é
For precise speed D18 g | © Description bin_| 18 Start |~
applications with 24 V D2 |19 For applications with D2 |19 Coast inverse
encoder feedback D13 |27 8 different speeds by D13 |27
DI4 |29 Coast inverse digital input. By using DI4 |29 Pre set ref BITO
DI5 |32 g Il another digital input, DI5 |32 Pre set refbit 1
DI6 |33 & 16 speeds are DI6 |33 | praserrefbits
DI7 | 31 possible. DI7 | 31
COM| 20 COM| 20
+10V| 50 f* +10V| 50
All 53 All 53
Al2 | 54 Al2 | 54
COM| 55 COM| 55|
01 | 45— ——>—— AO1 | 45 *@j
oz [ 42— (> i S
‘rr— L
RT | 2| R1 | 2|
3 3
| 4| 4]
R2 | 5] R2 | 5|
6 6

Parameter settings

Parameter settings

1-00 (Configuration Mode): [1] Speed Close Loop
3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max
3-15 (Ref Source 1): [1] Al 53
3-16 (Ref Source 2): [11] Local Bus Ref
4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 20.0 Hz
4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz
5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start
5-12 (DI 27Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [82] Encoder input B
5-15 (DI 33 Selection): [81] Encoder input A
5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
6-10 (Al 53 Low): 0.07 V

6-11 (Al 53 High): 10 V

6-19 (Al 53 Mode): [1] Voltage Mode

6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq

6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current

7-00 (Speed PID Feedback Source): [1] 24 V encoder

1-00 (Configuration Mode): [0] Speed Open Loop
3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max

3-15 (Ref Source 1): [0] No Function

4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz

5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start

5-12 (DI 27 Selection
5-13 (DI 29 Selection
5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [17] Preset ref bit 1
5-15 (DI 33 Selection): [18] Preset ref bit 2
6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq

6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current

2] Coast Inverse

): [
): [16] Preset ref bit 0
): [
):

Table 2.6 Speed Close Loop

Table 2.7 Multi-speed

NOTIC

For further examples, refer to 6 Wiring Examples.

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




Danfis

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

2.4 Jumper Terminal 12 and 27

When using factory default programming values, jumper
wire may be required between terminal 12 and terminal 27
for the frequency converter to operate.

. Digital input terminal 27 is designed to receive a
24 V DC external interlock command. In many
applications, the user wires an external interlock
device to terminal 27

. When no interlock device is used, wire a jumper
between control terminal 12 to terminal 27. This
provides internal 24 V signal on terminal 27

. No signal present prevents the unit from
operating

2.5 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA)

Automatic motor adaptation (AMA)

It is highly recommended to run AMA because it measures
the electrical characteristics of the motor to optimise
compatibility between the frequency converter and the
motor under VVCP's mode.

. The frequency converter builds a mathematical
model of the motor for regulating output motor
current thus enhancing motor performance.

. Some motors may be unable to run the complete
version of the test. In that case, select Enable
reduced AMA

. If warnings or alarms occur, see 7 Warnings and
Alarms

. Run this procedure on a cold motor for best
results

To run AMA using the numeric LCP (NLCP)

1.

uoh~ W

© © N o

_.
©

By default parameter setting, connect terminals
12 and 27 before running AMA.

Enter the main menu.
Go to parameter group 1-** Load and Motor.
Press [OK].

Set motor parameters using name plate data for
parameter group 1-2* Motor Data.

Set motor cable length in 7-42 Motor Cable Length
Go to 1-29 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA).
Press [OK].

Select [1] Enable complete AMA.

Press [OK].

The test runs automatically and indicates when it
is complete.

NOTIC

AMA function in FC 360 does not cause the motor to run
and it does not harm the motor.

8 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Introduction VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3 Introduction

3.1 Exploded Views

Illustration 3.1 Exploded View J1-J5 (0.37-22 kW), IP20

130BC439.10

1 NLCP (accessory) 10 |2-Pole Relay 2 (0.37-7.5 kW), pluggable
3-Pole Relay 2 (11-22 kW), pluggable

2 Control cassette 11 [Mains terminals

3 RFI switch (screw M3x12 only) 12 | Cable strain relief (0.37-2.2 kW: accessory)

4 Removable fan assembly 13 | Pluggable RS-485 terminal

5 Grounding clamp (accessory) 14 | Fixed I/0 terminals

6 Shielded cable grounding clamp and strain relief (accessory) 15 |Fixed I/O terminals

7 Motor terminal (U V W) and brake and load sharing terminals 16 |Terminal cover

8 PE ground 17 |Option-B (MCB102/103 accessories)

9

3-Pole relay 1

Table 3.1 Legend to lllustration 3.1

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




Introduction VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

e
~
3
)
o
R
o T
= = +
1
]
1 / 4
—/
1 1
a8 '
\ @» / 5
\ ® 6 o= LT
=1 E] 5
. [
(X} ml =
\-\\
\\~\‘ 7
\\\ \\ 8
\\\ \ 9
\;\\
~ 10
N~ !
~
\.\
/@ 1
o ||e|||le ol |le ol @j
8—" 0 5
SR © w(®
o 13 [° 12
16 15
S 14
DUN N0W DUD UNW BUR RO nmm\
Illustration 3.2 Exploded View J7 (55 kW, 75 kW), IP20
1 J7 drive 10 1/0 cable clamps
2 Removable fan assembly 1 Terminal cover
3 M5 screw X4 (for fan assembly) 12 Motor terminals
4 NLCP (accessory) 13 Load sharing terminals
5 Option B (accessory) 14 Removable plugger (for load sharing terminal)
6 1/0 terminals 15 Shielded cable grounding clamps
7 1/0 terminals 16 | Mains terminals
8 Pluggable RS-485 terminals 17 | Decoupling plate (accessory)
9 Relay terminal 1 & 2, fixed 18 M4 screw X3 (for decoupling plate)

Table 3.2 Legend to lllustration 3.2

10 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Introduction VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3.2 Product Overview

A frequency converter is an electronic motor controller 3.3 Additional Resources

that converts AC mains input into a variable AC waveform
output. The frequency and voltage of the output are
regulated to control the motor speed or torque. The
frequency converter can vary the speed of the motor in
response to system feedback, such as changing
temperature or pressure for controlling fan, compressor, or

Other resources are available to understand advanced
frequency converter functions and programming.

. The Programming Guide provides greater detail
on working with parameters.

pump motors. The frequency converter can also regulate . The Design Guide is intended to provide detailed
the motor by responding to remote commands from capabilities and functionality to design motor
external controllers. control systems.

. Optional equipment is available that may change
In addition, the frequency converter monitors the system some of the procedures described. Be sure to see
and motor status, issues warnings or alarms for fault the instructions supplied with those options for
conditions, starts and stops the motor, optimizes energy specific requirements.

efficiency, and offers many more control, monitoring, and
efficiency functions. Operation and monitoring functions
are available as status indications to an outside control
system or serial communication network.

Contact the local Danfoss supplier or go to
www.danfoss.com/fc360 for downloads.

3.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings

Frame size
n J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7
380-480 V
Power size 0.37-2.2 3.0-5.5 7.5 11-15 18.5-22 30-45 55-75
[kw]
Dimensions B C o
[(mm] — g
Iy T N
o =8 2
[ =i bl
|
1lg==
)
®
e
< © a
1 v
v A4 of ) T T
o((s)o o) w‘:@
Height A 210 2725 2725 317.5 410 515 550
Width B 75 90 115 133 150 233 308
Depth C
X X 168 (181) 168 (181) 168 (181) 245 (258) 245 (258) 241 323
(with option B)
Mounting holes
a 198 260 260 297.5 390 495 521
b 60 70 90 105 120 200 270
Mounting screw M4 M5 M5 M6 M6 M8 M8

Table 3.3 Frames Sizes, Power Ratings and Dimensions

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 1"


http://www.danfoss.com/fc360

Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4 |nstallation

4.1 Mechanical Installation

Select the best possible operation site by considering:
. Ambient operating temperature

. Installation method

. How to cool the unit
. Position of the frequency converter
. Cable routing

. Power source supplying correct voltage and
necessary current

. Motor current rating within the maximum current
from the frequency converter

. Correct rating of external fuses and circuit
breakers

Cooling and Mounting:
. Top and bottom clearance for air cooling must be
provided, see Table 4.1 for clearance requirements

. Derating for temperatures starting from 45 °C
and elevation 1000 m above sea level must be
considered. See the equipment Design Guide for
detailed information.

Enclosure J1-J5 J6/J7
Clearance above and below the

) 100 200
unit [mm)]

Table 4.1 Minimum Airflow Clearance Requirements

. Mount the unit vertically
. IP20 units allow side-by-side installation

. Improper mounting can result in over heating
and reduced performance

. Use the slotted mounting holes on the unit for
wall mounting, when provided

. See 9.4 Connection Tightening Torques for proper
tightening specifications.

12 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4.2 Electrical Installation

This section contains detailed instructions for wiring the frequency converter.

130BC438.14

3)
200000n o an e e S il |
7 el -
Son £ | f ) 9% L]
e Ll gl
input . 14 4K 4K | @(PE) % O =T
=== Motor
Switch Mode
Power Supply 4 1) (-UDC) 88
I Brake
resistor
50 (+10V OUT)
+10V DC
0-10 vV DC
0/4-20 mA | 153 AN
0-10VDC [/~ 7 | Q54(AIN) 240V AC,2 A
0/4-20 mA ?
55 (COM AIN)
N 7
/ \ / \ 12 (+24 vV OUN)
[ [ 240V AC 2A
| | | | P 5-00
f \ f \ — 24V (NPN)
’ b | TeemN :IMOV(PNP)
| | I 24v(NPN)
| | 19(DIN) :"X}OV(PNP)

20 (©OMDIN) }

(D IN/OUT)

|
I 27
|
\
\

\
| — 2avveN)
;'%OV(PNP)
24v

29 (DIN/OUT)

| —— 24V (NPN)
ENOV(PNP)
24V

| |
| | | | 32(DIN)
\ | \ |

__ 24V(NPN)
:IX}OV(PNP)

\ \ 33(DIN)

| — 24V (NPN)
S‘X}OV(PNP)

31(DIN)

JTTT

— 24V (NPN)
:'X}ov (PNP)

(AOUT) 42

~

(A OUT) 45 ® Analog Output
77 |0/4-20mA

I

ON=Terminated
OFF=0Open

RS-485
Interface

(NRS-485) 69

(P RS-485)

68

(COMRS-485) 61

(PNP) = Source
(NPN) = Sink

Illustration 4.1 Basic Wiring Schematic Drawing

A=Analog, D=Digital

1) Built-in brake chopper available from 0.37-22 kW
2) Relay 2 is 2-pole for J1-J3 and 3-pole for J4-J7. Relay 2 of J4-J7 with terminals 4, 5 and 6 same NO/NC logic as Relay 1. Relay

are pluggable in J1-J5, and fixed in J6-J7.
3) Dual DC choke in 30-75 kW

4) Switch S801 (bus terminal) can be used to enable termination on the RS-485 port (terminals 68 and 69).

5) No BR for J6 and J7 drives

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



L

Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

w
130BD391.11

feTSTeXoTeXoXoTeX-ToNe3

99§AO005000

— )
ot 5
1
T
( (
9 10
L1
L2 [ J
13 u
PE v
w
PE

lllustration 4.2 Typical Electrical Connection

1 PLC 6 Min. 200 mm (7.9 in) between control cables, motor and mains
2 Frequency converter 7 Motor, 3-phase and PE

3 Output contactor (Generally not recommended) 8 Mains, 3-phase and reinforced PE

4 Earth (grounding) rail (PE) 9 Control wiring

5 Cable insulation (stripped) 10 Equalising min. 16 mm? (0.025 in)

Table 4.2 Legend to lllustration 4.2

14 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




Danfits

Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4.2.1 General Requirements

AWARNING

EQUIPMENT HAZARD!

Rotating shafts and electrical equipment can be
hazardous. Extreme care should be taken to protect
against electrical hazards when applying power to the
unit. All electrical work must conform to national and
local electrical codes and installation, start up, and
maintenance should only be performed by trained and
qualified personnel. Failure to follow these guidelines
could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION

WIRING ISOLATION!

Run input power, motor wiring and control wiring in 3
separate metallic conduits or use separated shielded
cable for high frequency noise isolation. Failure to isolate
power, motor and control wiring could result in less than
optimum frequency converter and associated equipment
performance.

Run motor cables from multiple frequency converters
separately. Induced voltage from output motor cables
run together can charge equipment capacitors even with
the equipment turned off and locked out.

. An electronically activated function within the
frequency converter provides overload protection
for the motor. The overload provides Class 20
motor protection. See 7 Warnings and Alarms for
details on the trip function.

Wire Type and Ratings

. All wiring must comply with local and national
regulations regarding cross-section and ambient
temperature requirements.

. Danfoss recommends that all power connections
be made with a minimum 75 °C rated copper
wire.

. See 9 Specifications for recommended wire sizes.

4.2.2 Grounding Requirements

AWARNING

GROUNDING HAZARD!

For operator safety, it is important to ground the
frequency converter properly by a certified electrical
installer in accordance with national and local electrical
codes as well as instructions contained within this
document. Ground currents are higher than 3.5 mA.
Failure to ground the frequency converter properly could
result in death or serious injury.

. Proper protective grounding for equipment with
ground currents higher than 3.5 mA must be
established, see 4.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA).

. A dedicated ground wire is required for input
power, motor power and control wiring.

. Use the clamps provided with the equipment for
proper ground connections.

. Do not ground one frequency converter to
another in a “daisy chain” fashion (see
Hlustration 4.3).

. Keep the ground wire connections as short as
possible.

. Using high-strand wire to reduce electrical noise
is recommended.

. Follow motor manufacturer wiring requirements.

o

- - C S

Y =y = 2

£ @ 3

o) [e] o) o o) -
oT ol oT ol 165 of

FC1 >< FC3

PE

] ] -]
[ p— [m— o=
. o .

& 2 &
Ho 6 o o & o oo o
FC1 FC2 FC3

PE

lllustration 4.3 Grounding Principle

4.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA)

Follow national and local codes regarding protective
earthing of equipment with a leakage current > 3.5 mA.
The earth leakage current depends on various system
configurations including RFI filtering, screened motor
cables, and frequency converter power.

EN/IEC61800-5-1 (Power Drive System Product Standard)
requires special care if the leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.
Grounding must be reinforced in one of the following
ways:

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 15




Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

. Ground wire of at least 10 mm? (copper wire)

. Two separate ground wires both complying with
the dimensioning rules

See EN 60364-5-54 § 543.7 for further information.

Using RCDs

Where residual current devices (RCDs), also known as earth
leakage circuit breakers (ELCBs), are used, comply with the
following:

. Use RCDs of type B only which are capable of
detecting AC and DC currents

. Use RCDs with an inrush delay to prevent faults
due to transient earth currents

. Dimension RCDs according to the system configu-
ration and environmental considerations

4.2.3 Mains, Motor and Earth Connections

AWARNING

INDUCED VOLTAGE!

Run output motor cables from multiple frequency
converters separately. Induced voltage from output
motor cables run together can charge equipment
capacitors even with the equipment turned off and
locked out. Failure to run output motor cables separately
could result in death or serious injury.

Earthing (grounding) clamps are provided for motor wiring
(see lllustration 4.4).

. Do not install power factor correction capacitors
between the frequency converter and the motor

. Do not wire a starting or pole-changing device
between the frequency converter and the motor

. Follow motor manufacturer wiring requirements

. All frequency converters may be used with an
isolated input source as well as with ground
reference power lines. When supplied from an
isolated mains source (IT mains or floating delta)
or TT/TN-S mains with a grounded leg (grounded
delta), set 14-50 RFI Filter to OFF (size J6-J7) or
remove the RFl screw (J1-J5). When off, the
internal RFI filter capacitors between the chassis
and the intermediate circuit are isolated to avoid
damage to the intermediate circuit and to reduce
earth capacity currents in accordance with IEC
61800-3.

. Do not install switch between the frequency
converter and the motor in IT mains.

lllustration 4.4 Mains, Motor and Ground Connections for
Basic Frequency Converters

lllustration 4.5 Mains, Motor and Ground Connections for J7-
frame Frequency Converters

1308D648.10

16 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

130BC501.10



Danfis

Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Illustration 4.4 displays mains input, motor, and grounding
for basic frequency converters. lllustration 4.5 displays
mains input, motor, and grounding for FC 360 J7-frame
frequency converters. Actual configurations vary with unit
types and optional equipment.

4.2.4 Control Wiring
4.2.4.1 Access

. Remove cover plate with a screw driver. See
Illustration 4.6.

130BC504.10

lllustration 4.6 Control Wiring Access for J1-J7 Enclosures

4.2.4.2 Control Terminal Types

Illustration 4.7 shows the frequency converter control
terminals. Terminal functions and default settings are
summarized in Table 4.3.

Illustration 4.7 Control Terminal Locations

See 9.2 General Technical Data for terminal ratings details.

130BC505.12

Termin |Para- |Default —
. Description
al meter |setting
Digital 1/0, Pulse 1/0, Encoder
24V DC supply voltage.
Maximum output current
12 - |+24vDC )
is 100 mA for all 24 V
loads.
18 5-10 |[8] Start
- Digital inputs.
19 5-11 [10] Reversing
31 5-16 [[0] No operation |Digital input, pulse input.
32 5-14 [[0] No operation |Digital input, 24 V
33 5-15 [[0] No operation |encoder.
DI [2] Coast
7 5-12 [inverse Selectable for either
5-30 |DO [0] No digital input, digital
operation output or pulse output.
513 DI [14] Jog Default setting is digital
29 531 DO [O]‘No input.
operation
Common for digital inputs
20 - and 0 V potential for 24 V
supply.
Analog inputs/outputs
42 6-91 |[0] No operation |Programmable analog
output. The analog signal
is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA at
45 6-71 [[0] No operation |a maximum of 500 Q. Can
also be configured as
digital outputs
10 V DC analog supply
voltage. 15 mA maximum
50 - +10 vV DC commonly used for
potentiometer or
thermistor.
53 6-1* | Reference Analog input. Selectable
54 6-2* | Feedback for voltage or current.
55 - Common for analog input
Serial communication
Integrated RC-Filter for
cable screen. ONLY for
61 - connecting the screen
when experiencing EMC
problems.
68 (+) 8-3* RS-485 Interface. A control
card switch is provided
69 (-) 8-3*

for termination resistance.

Relays

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Termin [Para- |Default . 1 Min. 16 mm?
. Description
al meter |setting 2 |Equalizing cable
01, 02, 520 101 | 101 N . Form C relay output.
03 -40 [0] | [0} No operation These relays are in various Table 4.4 Legend to lllustration 4.8
locations depending upon
the frequency converter 50/60 Hz ground loops
configuration and size. With very long control cables, ground loops may occur. To
Usable for AC or DC eliminate ground loops, connect one end of the screen-to-
04, 05, L f i i
06 5-40 [1] |[0] No operation |voltage and resistive or ground with a 100 nF capacitor (keeping leads short).
inductive loads. PLC

wote!
%
]
5
X
5

5
:"
S

o
W

]
o

RO2 in J1-J3 enclosure is

X

Rzt
PN
P
RS

»
&

3

2-pole, only terminals 04

130BB609.12

and 05 are available

Illustration 4.9 Connection with a 100 nF Capacitor
Table 4.3 Terminal Descriptions

4.2.4.3 Control Terminal Functions Avoid EMC noise on serial communication

This terminal is connected to ground via an internal RC
Frequency converter functions are commanded by link. Use twisted-pair cables to reduce interference
receiving control input signals. between conductors. The recommended method is in

. . lllustration 4.10:
. Programme each terminal for the function it

supports in the parameters associated with that
terminal. See Table 4.3 for terminals and
associated parameters.

130BB923.12

. Confirm that the control terminal is programmed
for the correct function. See 5 User Interface and
Programming for details on accessing parameters
and for details on programming.

lllustration 4.10 Twisted-pair Cables

. The default terminal programming initiates

frequency converter functioning in a typical 1 I Min. 16 mm?

operational mode. 2 |Equalizing cable

4.2.4.4 Using Screened Control Cables Table 4.5 Legend to lllustration 4.10

Correct screening Alternatively, the connection to terminal 61 can be
The preferred method in most cases is to secure control omitted:

and serial communication cables with screening clamps FC FC |
provided at both ends to ensure best possible high 69— ),::g)%r‘ - 68 %
frequency cable contact. 68—"c 5% =i 4 69§

If the ground potential between the frequency converter PE PE <i0mm -

and the PLC is different, electric noise may occur that PE ?

disturbs the entire system. Solve this problem by fitting an 5

equalizing cable as close as possible to the control cable. lllustration 4.11 Twisted-pair Cables without Terminal 61
Minimum cable cross section: 16 mm?2.

1 Min. 16 mm?

130BB922.12

2 Equalizing cable

Table 4.6 Legend to lllustration 4.11

lllustration 4.8 Screening Clamps at Both Ends

18 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4.3 Serial Communication

Connect RS-485 serial communication wiring to terminals
(+)68 and (-)69. serial communication

. Screened serial communication cable is
recommended

. See 4.2.2 Grounding Requirements for proper
grounding

130BB489.10

RS-485

lllustration 4.12 Serial Communication Wiring Diagram

For basic serial communication set-up, select the following:

1. Protocol type in 8-30 Protocol.
2. Frequency converter address in 8-31 Address.
3. Baud rate in 8-32 Baud Rate.

. Two communication protocols are internal to the
frequency converter. Follow motor manufacturer
wiring requirements.

Danfoss FC
Modbus RTU

. Functions can be programmed remotely using
the protocol software and RS-485 connection or
in parameter group 8-** Communications and
Options

. Selecting a specific communication protocol
changes various default parameter settings to
match that protocol’s specifications along with
making additional protocol-specific parameters
available

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




User Interface and Programm...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

5 User Interface and Programming

5.1 Programming

5.1.1 Local Control Panels (LCP)

FC 360 supports numerical local control panel (LCP 21),
graphic local control panel (LCP 102), and blind cover. This
chapter describes the user interfaces of both LCP 21 and
LCP 102, as well as how to program with LCP 21. For
details about how to program with LCP 102, see the VLT®
AutomationDrive FC 360 Programming Guide.

NOTIC

The frequency converter can also be programmed from a
PC via RS-485 com-port by installing the MCT-10 Setup
software. This software can either be ordered using code
number 130B1000 or downloaded from the Danfoss Web
site: www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/
softwaredownload

5.1.2 Numerical Local Control Panel (LCP
21)

The Numerical Local Control Panel (LCP 21) is divided into
4 functional sections.

A. Numeric display

B. Menu key

C. Navigation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)
D. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)

130BC506.10

Setup 1

M

302 1] |
30 g,

Status Quick Main H

Menu Menu

lllustration 5.1 View of the LCP 21

A. Numeric Display
The LCD-display is back-lit with 1 numeric line. All data is
displayed in the LCP.

1 Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-

up. If the same set-up acts as both active and edit set-up,
only that set-up number is shown (factory setting). When
active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in

the display (Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the
edit set-up.

Parameter number.

Parameter value.

4 Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display
- indicated by a small arrow pointing either clockwise or
counterclockwise.

5 The triangle indicates if the LCP is in status, quick menu or
main menu.

Table 5.1 Legend to lllustration 5.1

ofintatate

: L o
Hz9%i 2

INDEXR AW’ W' Y.

lllustration 5.2 Display Information

20 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30


http://www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/softwaredownload
http://www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/softwaredownload

Darfits

User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
B. Menu Key 5.1.3 Control Panel LCP 102
Press [Menu] to select between status, quick menu or main
menu. FC 360 supports Control Panel LCP 102. lllustration 5.3
C. Navigation keys and indicator lights (LEDs) shows Control Panel LCP 102.
6 |Green LED/On: Control section is working. °
7 |Yellow LED/Warn.: Indicates a warning. %
8 |Flashing Red LED/Alarm: Indicates an alarm. %
9 [[Backl: For moving to the previous step or layer in the Status o)
i . 1234rpm 1.0A 43,5Hz

navigation structure
10 A][V]: i

Arrows [A] [Y]: For maneuvering between parameter groups, R 43,5Hz

parameters and within parameters or increasing/decreasing 5

parameter values. Can also be used for setting local

Run OK

reference. l:url\ — — —
11| [OK]: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to . some | | Qick Main ‘ Alarm

parameter settings Menu | | Menu Log
12 [[*]: For moving from left to right within the parameter value

in order to change each digit individually. See description in é %

5.1.4 The Right-Key Function. @

Table 5.2 Legend to lllustration 5.1 c|| on

Warn.
D. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs) N @
13 |[Hand On]: Starts the motor and enables control of the —
frequency converter via the LCP. ¢
NOTIC

5-12 Terminal 27 Digital Input has coast inverse as lllustration 5.3 Control Panel LCP 102
default setting. This means that [Hand On] does
not start the motor if there is no 24 V to terminal

27. a.  Display area

b. Menu keys for changing the display to show

14 | [Off/Reset]: stops the motor (off). If in alarm mode, the status, programming, or error message history.

alarm is reset.

C. Navigation keys for programming functions,
moving the display cursor, and speed control in
local operation. Also included are the status

Table 5.3 Legend to lllustration 5.1 indicator lights.

15 |[[Auto On]: frequency converter is controlled either via
control terminals or serial communication.

d. Operational mode keys and reset.

Functions
. English and Chinese display
. Status messages
. Quick menu for easy commissioning

. Parameter setting and explanation of parameter
function

. Adjusting of parameters
. Full parameter back-up and copy function
. Alarm logging

. Hand-operated start/stop, or Automatic mode
option

° Reset function

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 21



User Interface and Programm...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Mounting

Use the graphical LCP adapter and a cable to connect the
Control Panel LCP 102 to FC 360, as shown in

Illustration 5.4.

130BD532.10

lllustration 5.4 Graphical LCP Adapter and Connecting Cable

5.1.4 The Right-Key Function

AWARNING

The [Off/Reset] key is not a safety switch. It does not
disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

Press [>] to edit any of the 4 digits on the display
individually. When pressing [>] once, the cursor moves to
the first digit and the digit starts flashing as shown in
Illustration 5.5. Press the [4] [¥] to change the value.
Pressing [>] does not change the value of the digits or
move the decimal point.

Setup 1 \‘/ %
302 1000
9
Setup 1 \‘/
36e 1000
7N
0
Setup 1 \‘-/
302 1000
N
Setup 1 77777 ‘ 4
3629900 |
/IN
=y
Setup 1 \‘/
3629910 |
/N

lllustration 5.5 Right Key Function

[*] can also be used for moving between parameter
groups: when in main menu, press the right key to move
to the first parameter in the next parameter group (e.g.
move from 0-03 Regional Settings [0] International to

1-00 Configuration Mode [0] Open loop).

5.2 Main Menu

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters.

1. To enter the Main Menu, press [Menu] until
indicator in display is placed above Main Menu.

2. [a] [Y]: browse through the parameter groups.
3. Press [OK] to select a parameter group.
4. [A] [v]: browse through the parameters in the

specific group.

v

Press [OK] to select the parameter.

o

[»] and [4] [¥]: set/change the parameter value.
Press [OK] to accept the value.

8. To exit, press either [Back] twice (or three times
for array parameters) to enter Main Menu, or
press [Menu] once to enter Status.

See lllustration 5.6 for the principles of changing the value
of continuous, enumerated and array parameters.

22 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfis

User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

1 [OK]: The first parameter in the group is shown.

o
Sstum § 2 Press [¥] repeatedly to move down to the desired
- (vl
J/Q‘ S parameter.
\) 3 |Press [OK] to start editing.
setup 1 I 4 | [»]: First digit flashing (can be edited).
38 ' n 5 |[*]: Second digit flashing (can be edited).
L- J 6 | [*]: Third digit flashing (can be edited).
7 [¥]: Decreases the parameter value, the decimal point
Setup 1 - o .
e lip . "-” 1170 changes automatically
/\'C "_"_' '_' 8 |[A]: Increases the parameter value.
9 [Back]: Cancel changes, return to 2)
NN | // [OK]: Accept changes, return to 2) 5
Sejujge In/EIn] 10 |[A][¥]: Select parameter within the group.
“G "-"-"-‘ 11 |[Backl: Removes the value and shows the parameter group.
S NN 12 | [A][¥]: Select group.
NI/
Sejljpde “-”-' n Table 5.4 Changing Values in Continuous Parameters
e
/IN For enumerated parameters the interaction is similar but
N/ the parameter value is shown in brackets, because of the
Sgt“pé 1000 LCP 21 digits limitation (4 large digits) and the enum can
-‘q “_”_' '_' be greater than 99. When the enum value is greater than
o N 99, the LCP 21 can only display the first part of the
N/ bracket.
Setup 1 ==, e,
3‘_"’ - 101N
302 U :
VARN ';r:
O
NI/ 2
Setup 1ﬂ ':' n‘-‘ 2
02300
/—} - e
/1N
NI/
Setup 1 ,- -’ ' '-‘
30259910
/N
Illustration 5.6 Main Menu Interactions - Continuous
Parameters

Illustration 5.7 Main Menu Interactions - Enumerated

Parameters
1 [OK]: The first parameter in the group is shown.
2 | Press [OK] to start editing.
3 |[A][V]: Change parameter value (flashing).
4 Press [Back] to cancel changes or [OK] to accept changes

(return to screen 2).

w

[A][V]: Select parameter within the group.

[Back]: Removes the value and shows the parameter group.

[A][V]: Select group.

Table 5.5 Changing Values in Enumerated Parameters

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 23



Danfis

User Interface and Programm...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Array parameters function as follows:

lllustration 5.8 Main Menu Interactions - Array Parameters

Setup 1

BT ainly
3 10 g g 8

INDEX v

et en
(]

INDEX ~v

Setup T.

\

130BC448.10

—_

[OK]: Shows parameter numbers and the value in the first

index.

[OK]: Index can be selected.

[A][V]: Select index.

[OK]: Value can be edited.

[A][¥]: Change parameter value (flashing).

|l Un|d] WIN

[Back]: Cancels changes
[OK]: Accepts changes

[Back]: Cancels editing index, a new parameter can be
selected.

[A][V]: Select parameter within the group.

[Back]: Removes parameter index value and shows the
parameter group.

10

[A][¥]: Select group.

Table 5.6 Changing Values in Array Parameters

5.3 Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently
used parameters.

To enter the Quick Menu, press [Menu] until
indicator in display is placed above Quick Menu.

Press [4] [¥] to select either QM1 or QM2, then
press [OK].

Press [4] [¥] to browse through the parameters
in the Quick Menu.

Press [OK] to select a parameter.

Press [4] [¥] to change the value of a parameter
setting.

Press [OK] to accept the change.

To exit, press either [Back] twice (or 3 times if in

QM2 and QM3) to enter Status, or press [Menu]
once to enter Main Menu.

24

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

LL's¥Dd0¢€L

Hwiuaan) (94 XXXX 81-7
9pO J0jeIRURD Y] anbiof. % XXXX L1
9pOy Joj0 3w anbio). 0 XXXX 9L-¥

uoiduN4 dyelg

UOI123J04d [BWLIBY |
10101

uo31|(Q 19podUI
£€/7€ wia) [0] 12§ 53104 1030 | XXXX 6€-L

uonnjonay sad

(sy) @dueIsIsay
sasing gg/ze wiay | XXXX 04§ Jorers| XXKX0E-L
Bumas A101oe4duls  sabueyy gl ise

s ][ o | s3]

2IN1ONAIS NUB MIIND 6°S uonensn|||

Kouanbai4 IndinQ xepy ZH XXXX 617
[zH] 1w Y61 paads Joj0p ZH XXXX ¥ 1-¥

wwv | [l]6c-L
ndul [enbiq £z [euiwia) ﬁ

(p7) @>uednpu| ununoq duey  duy| S XK 28
XXXX 08-05 | S*eP
awi] dn dwey | duey | S XXXX Li-€

) Wdd 0001
XXXX Ot-L Te Jn3peg

paads
feuwou il YXxX S- DUIRJY WNWIX | ZH XXXX £0-€
10101y I XXXX 6E-1 | selodioron

wWaunY 101N | v XXXX b2-1 XXX 061 [soouersisay dua12jy WNWIUIN | ZH XXXX 20-€

4%

a A lojels
acmzceteoENI XXXX mNyL 7 XXXX 9Z-1 7 mummﬁwﬁﬂw%s_x (p7) @>ueypnpu

XXXX 08-0€ swep
INdd 000L

XXXXOp-L | ¥©dn3xeg

A [

mms_oieos_;xxxx -l 7 T,_o: XXXX mN.L Jeuiwou

10J01y
A A paads
Jamod J0jo|y ] I Rl RO ) Yxxx 521 53104 010
0000z [ v X0 v L | o 1010 XXXX 6€-1

(sy)aouelsisay

JO10| SNOUOIYIUASY 010N Wd waun) jolon | Y XXXX ¥C-1 XXXX 0€-1
I03e3S
adA 1001y y b * » anbio] parey
uanbay 00N [ZH XXXX €L ] [ xox9z-L |*LEe
UL * * paads

1013U0Y J0JO abejjon _Eos; AXXXX TT-L 7 Tca: XXXX mN.L Jeuiwou

1010y
PO Jamod Jojop [ MY XXXX 0C-1
uoneinbyuo)

10)O} SNOUOIYIUASY

< XXXX VN:— Jua1in) JI0JO|\

dnyas Japodug dniagjiolop ‘Apy

agL b0 wiely

SO 7 7 ¥ WO 7 7 SWD Tnmzmmmcm;u

L |

dn1ag Jojo| diseg

25

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfis

User Interface and Programm...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

5.4 PM Motor Setup

Initial Programming Steps

1. Activate PM motor operation 7-10 Motor
Construction, select [1] PM, non salient SPM

Programming motor data

After selecting PM motor in 7-10 Motor Construction, the
PM motor-related parameters in parameter groups 7-2*
Motor Data, 1-3* Adv. Motor Data and 1-4* are active.
The information can be found on the motor nameplate
and in the motor data sheet.

Following parameters must be programmed in the listed
order

1. 1-24 Motor Current

2 1-26 Motor Cont. Rated Torque
3 1-25 Motor Nominal Speed

4. 1-39 Motor Poles
5

1-30 Stator Resistance (Rs)

Enter line to common stator winding resistance
(Rs). If only line-line data are available, divide the
line-line value with 2 to achieve the line to
common (starpoint) value.

It is also possible to measure the value with an
ohmmeter, which also takes the resistance of the
cable into account. Divide the measured value by
2 and enter the result.

6. 1-37 d-axis Inductance (Ld)
Enter line to common direct axis inductance of
the PM motor.
If only line-line data are available, divide the line-
line value with 2 to achieve the line-common
(starpoint) value.
It is also possible to measure the value with an
inductancemeter, which also takes the inductance
of the cable into account. Divide the measured
value by 2 and enter the result.

7. 1-40 Back EMF at 1000 RPM
Enter line to line back EMF of PM Motor at 1000
RPM mechanical speed (RMS value). Back EMF is
the voltage generated by a PM motor when no
frequency converter is connected and the shaft is
turned externally. Back EMF is normally specified
for nominal motor speed or for 1000 RPM
measured between 2 lines. If the value is not
available for a motor speed of 1000 RPM,
calculate the correct value as follows: If back EMF
is e.g. 320 V at 1800 RPM, it can be calculated at
1000 RPM as follows: Back EMF= (Voltage/
RPM)*1000 = (320/1800)*1000 = 178. This is the
value that must be programmed for 7-40 Back
EMF at 1000 RPM

Test Motor Operation

1. Start the motor at low speed (100 to 200 RPM). If
the motor does not turn, check installation,
general programming and motor data.

Parking

This function is the recommended choice for applications
where the motor is rotating at slow speed eg. windmilling
in fan applications. 2-06 Parking Current and 2-07 Parking
Time can be adjusted. Increase the factory setting of these
parameters for applications with high inertia.

Start the motor at nominal speed. In case the application
does not run well, check the VWCP's PM settings. Table 5.7
shows recommendations in different applications.

Application Settings

Low inertia applications 1-17 Vloltage filter time const. to be

ILoad/IMotor <5 increased by factor 5 to 10
1-14 Damping Gain should be
reduced

1-66 Min. Current at Low Speed

should be reduced (<100%)

Low inertia applications Keep calculated values

50>IL0ad/IMotor >5

High inertia applications

ILoad/IMotor > 50

1-14 Damping Gain, 1-15 Low Speed
Filter Time Const. and 1-16 High
Speed Filter Time Const. should be
increased

High load at low speed 1-17 Voltage filter time const. should

<30% (rated speed) be increased
1-66 Min. Current at Low Speed
should be increased (>100% for

longer time can overheat the motor)

Table 5.7 Recommendations in Different Applications

If the motor starts oscillating at a certain speed, increase
1-14 Damping Gain. Increase the value in small steps.
Depending on the motor, a good value for this parameter
can be 10% or 100% higher than the default value.

Starting torque can be adjusted in 7-66 Min. Current at Low
Speed. 100% provides nominal torque as starting torque.

26 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfits

User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

The functions of the LEDs and switches on the front panel
are introduced in Table 5.9.

5.5 Profibus

FC 360 frequency converters support Profibus. The Profibus LED/Switch | Description
module is integrated in the control cassette with Profibus. NS2 Not used for Profibus
If Profibus is needed: NS1 Indicates the network status when communi-

. Order a new frequency converter on which the cating with the Profibus master. When this light

. X . . how: nstant green, xchan ween
control cassette with Profibus is pre-installed; shows constant green, data exchange betwee

the master and the frequency converter is active.

. Or order a control cassette with Profibus to MS
replace the standard control cassette on an

Indicates the module status, which is acyclic DP
V1 communication from either a Profibus master

existing frequency converter. class 1 (PLC) or a master class 2 (MCT 10, FDT
In both cases, ensure that the firmware version is higher tool). When this light shows constant green, then 5
than 1.20. DP V1 communication from master classes 1 and
2 is active.
lllustration 5.10 shows the front panel of a control cassette CoM Communication status for RS-485. Not used for
with Profibus. Profibus.
Termination |When the switch is turned on, the termination
o resistor resistor is in effect.
% switch
% Profibus Use the switches in the selector to set the
° address Profibus address. The address change comes into
selector effect at the next power-up.

AWARNING

Switch off the power supply before
changing the switches.

WARNING
ALARM

Table 5.9 Functions of LEDs and switches

The Profibus decoupling kit contains parts that are
required for Profibus to work. Mount the kit before using
Profibus. lllustration 5.11 and Illlustration 5.12 show how to
mount the decoupling kit.

Illustration 5.10 Front Panel of a Control Cassette with

Profibus
1 Termination resistor switch
2 Profibus address selector

Table 5.8 Legend for lllustration 5.10

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 27



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

+—
2
—
—
[J]
+—
£
[
S
[
[a
o
Tp)

oL9L9adoel

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

/N .. 3L\ k a@
%M@@
WA \ IR @
[ \ NG S o o S \

lllustration 5.11 Fasten the Plate with Screws

lllustration 5.12 Push the 5-pin Connector into Place

28



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

>dNd<
3poW O/I [eubig
apow /| [eubia

[zH] 01 paads ssedAg

[zH] wou4 paads ssedAg
ssedAg paads

uolpuNn4 aseyd J010l\ bulssiy
ybiH doeqpas4 Buiuiepy

MO deqpasd bujuiep

ybiH aduaisyey Buluiep

MOT 3JUdI9yaY Bulusep

ybIH uaund Bujusepy

MOT UaLND Bujuiepy
sbuiuiep ‘lpy

buiulepy ainjesadwa] a|qeisnipy
ybiH ‘baig Buiusep

Mo *bai4 Bujuiep

T sbuiuem “fpy

1NOdWI] SO }deqpPaa4 JO1OoW
Jo4i3 paads yoeqpas4 00N
uoldUNS SSOT PeqPad4 JoJoN
JOMUO|\ q4 10301\

15009 Aemy ealg

siopeq ywi

A>uanbaig IndinQ xepy

W7 JUaND

PO\ Jojelausn Hwil anbio)
9po J010\ NwIT anbio]
[zH] uwir ybiH paads Jolop
[zH] BwI] mo7 paads Jojo

>suondallp yrog<
>3SIMYD0[D)<

uoalq pasds Jojo
sywiq Jojop
sbujuiepy / sy

swi] dwey dois 32IND
awi] dwey bor

sdwey J13y10

swi] umoqg dwey  dwey
swi] dn dwey ¢ dwey
9dA]  dwey

 dwey

awi] umop dwey ¢ dwey
swi| dn dwey ¢ dwey
odA] ¢ dwey

€ dwey

awi] umoqg dwey z dwey
swi] dn dwey z dwey
9dA] z dwey

z dwey

paieja4 dzIS 4 >S 009€-50°0<
awi] umoq dwey | dwey
paie[al 3zIS « >S 009¢-50°0<
swi] dn dwey | dwey
>dwi] 1suo) dwei-s<
>Jeaul <

adA| | dwey

L dwey

LN

[0]« 92In0say 3duaIayaY Buljeds sane|sy

00-S 92IN0S € 2dUaI33Y
%0-S 92IN0S 7 2oUal9)ay

>Q0Dd shg<
€9V >30Ua19)3J SNq |eJ07<
L9t >¢¢ indur Aduanbai{<
*9- >6z Indur Adusnbai{<
8S-¥ > induj Bojeuy<
1SV >¢6 induj Bojeuy<
95 >uonduny oON<
SSv 92IN0S | 2dUdi33Y
104 9DUDIJBY dA1R|DY 19591d

LS-¥ snjep umoQ mojs/dn yaied

0S-v [zH] paads bor
xSV %0x >%001-001-<
(474 90UIDJ9Y 19s3id
Lv-¥ ERIEIETEN]
or-v >13591d/[eulaix3<
a4 >wng<
[4°%04 uolndUNS 3dUISRY
Le-v 9dUBIBRY WnWwiIXep
0€-¥ 9OUIBRY WNWIUIN
4 U oeqpasd/adualaley
v >XeN+ - Xe\-<
PYan 4 >SXeW - UIN<
6Lt abuey sd>ualzyRy
8l-¥ 11T g EERITEYET B

sdwey / 9ua13)9Y

ol-v [zH] paads ayeig a1eAndy
1454 1UaLIND el Isea|ay
[4% 4 jeug |ediueydsiy
[cl« ulen abeyoA-I1nQ
[0] >pajgeus<
olL-¥ >(do3s 1e jou) pajqeus<
xl-¥ >pa|qesig<
|jouo) abeyjon-19nQ

L8-€ 1uaNd Xepy ‘syelg DY
08-€ 25npal abeyjon axelg
%8-€ (M) MW J9mod jelg
L€ (wyo) J101sIsay eig
LL-€ >ayelq Jy<
0/-€ >a)eiq J03sisay<
*L-€ >HO<
9-€ uonoung aelg
L9-€ 1oung A6isuz aye.g
09-¢ awi] bupyied
*9°€ juaun) buppied
[45%3 paads uj 1n) axeig dOa

LS-€ awiy bupjesg da
05-€ aun) ayelg DA
%G-€ 1ua1IND 1e3yald JOI0W/PIOH DA

jeig-da

2v-< I TR

92IN0S J0ISIWIBY |

Lv-€ >1 duy Y13<

[c] >| Bujuiem y13<
[0]« >duy Joisiuiay] <
ov-€ >Buiuiem Jolsiwiay ] <

*b-€ >uond9104d ON<

8l-€
L1-€
9l-€
[cel
(L]
(8]
[
[
(Ll
(ol
Sl-€
rl-€
[4%3
LL-g

olL-€
*L-€
[1]
(0]«
¥0-€
€0-€
0-€
L0-€
[1]
(0]«
00-€
*0-€

[4ard
0¢-¢
*CC
61-C
[a
(1]
[0]«
L1-C
9l-C
vi-t
454
L1-C
[a
[1]
(0]«
0L-¢
*L-C
£0-C
90-¢
¥0-¢
0C
L0-¢
00-¢
x0-C

£€6-1
[¥]
(€]
[
(]
[0l

Uo[199101d [eWIBY] JOIOW
aimesadwa] 1010

[zH] dois 1e uondun4 Joy paads Uiy
>buiznsubew-aid<

>}eaydid J010 / ploy DA<
>]5e0)<

dois 1e uonoun4

sjuswisn(py dois

duj 01 awi] xep uels Jossaidwod
[zH] pa3ds xe 1els so0ssaidwod)
1uaLIND UelS

[zH] paads ue1s

>1Q J9Y skem|y ‘qeuz<

>41Q J9Y pajqeul<

>skem|y pajgeui<

>pa|qeui<

>pajqesig<

Heys buh|4

>3SIMYI0]D +IAN<

>uoljesado |euozUoH<

>MD paads 1eIs<

>aw} Aejap/iseo)<

>awn Aejap/ploH DA<

uonduN4 ues

Kepp@ uers

syuswisnipy uels

paads Mo 1e JuaLND Ul
jueIsuoD awi] bulusdweq adueuosay
Bujuadweq adueuosay

jueisuo) awil uonesuadwo) dis
uonesusdwo) diis

uonesuadwo) peoq paads ybiy
uonesuadwo) peoq paads moT
Hfunas ‘uadag peoq

4 - dusuLsdeleyd /N

N - dnsusdeIRY) §/N

[zH] Buisnaubepy [ewloN paads uiy
paads 0197 1e uonesnaubey Jolop
Bumas “dapuj peo1

1924 Y16ua7 (e JoJoN

y1bua 9|qe) Jo1o0

INdY 0001 3e 43 Xdeg

11 eleQ J010I\ "APY

s9]0d 1010\

(p1) @uenpuj sixe-p

(YX) @oueldeay uiep

(LX) @>ueideay abeyea] Jolels

(sy) @dueISISAY JolelS

| eleQ JOIO "APY

>YINV pa3npay djqeul<

SYWY 919]dwo) 9jqeuz<

>HO<

(VIWY) uondepy Jolopy diewoiny
anbio] paley u0) JoJoW

paads [euiwop J010W

1Ua1InD) JOIOW

Aouanbai4 Joj0p

abeyjop oo

>dy 051 - M) OLL<

06-1 >dy 0z1 - MY 06<
%671 >dy 00l - MW SZ<
[4:t >dy 5z - MY §5<

€] >dy 09 - MY Sb<

(] >dy 05 - MY ££<
[0]« >dy or - MY 0£<
08-1 >dy o€ - MY 2zZ<
*8L >dy 57 - MY §'8L<
641 >dy 07 - M) §L<
8L-L >dy g1 - MY LL<
9L-L >dy oL - MY §°£<
SL-L >dy ¢/ - MY §°S<

7! >dy 'S - MW <

[€] >dy G - MY L'€<

[c] >dy ¢ - MY €<

[L] >dy € - W TZ<
[0]« >dyz- M §L<
€/-1 >dy | - W LL<

[s] >dy L - W SL0<

] >dy 50 - W §5°0<

€] >dy §°0 - MY LEO<
14 >dy €€°0 - W §T'0<

(ol >dy §7°0 - MY 8L0<
(44} >dy 910 - W ZL'0<
LZ-1 J9MOd J010
*L-L ejeq 1010\
99-1 ‘1SU0D dw I3l beyop
S9-1 “ISu0D w314 paads ybIH
¥9-1 “ISU0D dwl] A4 paads Mo
€9-1 ulen Hbuidweq
91 uol3dNIISUO) JOIOW
L9-1 uoI1d3|3S 1010\
09-1 yipimpueg |0J1u0) J0J0WN
*9-L uondaIIg 3SIMYD0|D
96-1L >1D ‘wndo Abisuz oiny<

SS-1 >anblo] s|qeuep<

4y >3nbio) JueIsUO)<
0S-1 solsuaeIey) anbiog
*S-L >+IANL
ev-L >4/N<
-l 3|didulg |0nuo) 010l
ov-L >70 paads qld papuaixi<
*P-L >I3PUIN 9BUNG<
6¢-1 >doo| uado anbioj <
L€-1 >doo7 paso|) $sa301d<
Se-l >doo| pasop> paads<
€e-l >doo7 uadQp<
0g¢-1 apo uoneinbiyuod
%€l sbumas |essusn
1010\ pue peo

[1] plomssed nua|y ulepy
[0]« piomssed
6C-1 >dn1as Ai010e4 wouy Adod<
9z-1 >z dnyes wouy Adod<
ST-L >| dnias wouy Adod<
-l Kdod oN<
€L Ado> dn-ias
L >dD7 wouj “dapul azis<
[oz] >dD7 woy |lv<

80-L

[e]

>dD1 0} [Iv<

>£dod oN<

Ado) 401

aneg/Ado>

dD7 uo A3y [19534/40]
dD7 uo A3y [uo oiny]
dD1 uo A3y [uo pueH]
pedAay dd1

€ 1x3] Aeydsiq

z 3] Keidsig

L 3] Aeydsig

an[eA Xe\ 1nopeay woisnd
anjeA Ul Inopeay woisn)
UM INopeaYy woisnd
nopeay woisn) dJ1
abueq ¢ aur Aedsig
abueq z aur Aedsiq
Jlews €1 aur Aejdsig
Jlewss z'L aur Aejdsig
Jlewss || aur] Aejdsiq
Aeidsia dd1

>paads nnN<

>doo7 950 pasds<
>doo7 uadQ paads<
>9)]0WayY/|ed0T<

>d007 950[) $S920.d<
SUON

uo129|9S uoned|ddy
|]auuey) / sdn-135 Hp3 :Inopesy
sdn1ag yur

dn-1as Huiwwesboig
>dn-155 nINW<

>z dn-195<

>| dn-195<

dn-195 aAndYy
suonesado dn-1ag
Bunjeig g oiny
>ZH09/A08Y-0¥¥<
>e12d/ZH09/N\081-0t7t7<
>pub-11/ZH09/A08Y-0 7 <
>ZH09/N\0V-08€<
>e12Ad/ZH09/N\0t7-08€<
>pub-11/ZH09/A0FH-08€<
>ZH0S/A08Y-0¥ Y <
>e1I2Ad/ZH0S/N08Y-0t7 <
>pub-11/ZH0S/A08Y-0r 7 <
>ZH0S/N\OV-08€<
>e12Ad/ZH0S/N\Ot-08€<
>pub-11/ZH0S/AOFH-08€<
adA1puo

dn-1amod 1e 91eis bunesado
sbuas |euoibay
sbenbueq

sbunag diseg

dsiq / uonesadQ

2/n1onJ)
NUI\ Ule

-0
L¢-0
0¢-0
*C0

[e]

[€]
[a]
[1]
[0«
91-0
1-0
4%
L1-0

L'9°S

29

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

anjeA ‘qpaad/ oy YBIH S [euluiaL
SN[BA "qp334/49Y MO G [eUIWISL
wa.n) YbIH 5 [eulwis)

1U21IND MOT S [eUILWID |

abeyjop ybIH +S |eulwis |

abeyjop Mo 1S [eulwa]

S Indu| bojeuy

>apow abeyop<

>9pOoW JUAND<

dpow €G [eulwid]

1URISUOD) W] JBYI{ €S [BUIWID]
anjeA "gpaad/ 4oy YBIH €5 [eutwis]
SN|eA "qpa34/49Y MO €G |eulWIS]
YW 0Zx >YW 07-0<

wa.n) YbIH €5 [eulwia)

YW px >YW 0Z-0<

1U31IND MOT €S [eUILWID]

A OL« >A 01-0<

abejjop ybIH €5 (eulwis

A £0°0x >A 0L-0<

abeyjop Mo €6 [eulwa]

€6 induj bojeuy

>duy pue dois<

>paads "Xep<

>buibbor<

>dois<

>Indino 9za914<

>HO<

uol1dUN4 INOdWI| 0J37 SAI

SWI] 1NOSWI| 0I9Z 3AIT

3po 0/ bojeuy

nQ/u| bojeuy

195914 1N03WI| 6¢ INO 9s|Nd
Jo13u0) sng 6z INO 3S|Nd

195214 noawi] /g INQ 3s|nd
|0;3u0) sng /g IO 9s|nd

joiuo) sng Aejpy 1 [eubiq
pajjo11u0) sng

uol3JIg J9POdUT] €€/7€ WID]
UOIN|OASY J3d SIS|Nd €€/7E WiId]
induj 19poduz ApZ

6¢ bai4 xey 1ndinQ as|nd
d|qeuep IndinQ as|nd 6z [eulwia]
£T bai4 xeyy indinQ as|nd

>bal{ IO Xew<

>paads<

>I9MOJ<

>paies 0} alejas bio<

>)wi| 0} |24 anbio]<

>JUa.1IN) I0JON<

>)JeqpPa94 $5920id<

>3dUI9)RY<

>Aousnbauy 1ndinQo<

>1noawi} “3d sng<

>0 sng<

>uonesado oN<

3|qelep ndinQ as|nd £z |eulwia]
indinQ 8sind

anjep "qpaad/ ey YbIH €€ "wia)

SC-9

*9-S
86-9

SN[eA "qp334/43y MO €€ "WIa]
Aousnbaig ybiH €€ ‘wis)
Aouanbai4 moq €€ "wiaL

anjep "qpaa4/494 Y6IH 67 "wia]

oN[eA "qpd94/49y MOT 6C "WISL
Aousnbaiq ybiH 6z ‘wisl
Aouanbai4 Mo 67 "WiI9)
induj as|ng

Aeppy ‘Aejpg Ho

Kejay ‘Aeja@ uo

>Uol1duUN4 1j9g ujoIg<
>3po|y dad|s<

oyeig Yda\ uonisod

uni 01 Apeay

uoisua} uo buluuny

>}|ne4 [0J1U0D UONISOd<
>paydeay uonisod 19bie] <
>paja|dwo) BulwoH<
>3pow oine ul dALQ<
>3pow puey ul dAUJ<
>A1DB PUBWIWOD 1RIS<
>3A110€ Ja1 dloWwdY<

> dAIE J21 [ed07<

> 9sI9Aa) buluuny<
>wiieje oN<

>Q ndino [enbip <

>J ndino jeubip Js<

>g ndino |eubip <

>y Indino [eubip 1s<

>G 3|ni d1607<

>t 9|ni d1607<

>¢ 9|ni d1607<

>z 3|ni d1607<

>1 9|n4 d1607<

>0 3|ni d1607<

>G Jojesedwod<

>¢ J0lesedwod<

>¢ Jojesedwiod<

> Jojesedwod<

>| Jojesedwod<

>0 Jolesedwiod<

>ybiy ‘Buiuiem Bujues|d yuis JesH<
>0 IN03WI} ‘|0U0d Sng<
>UQ :INodWi} ‘|0JIU0d sng<
>0 sng<

>yb1y ‘Ja1 anoqy<

>MO| ‘9dUdI3JDI MO[dg<
>abuel Jai1 Jo INO<

>Z1 3q PIOM |0JUOD<

>1 1 }q PIOM |0JUOD<
>412 9yeiq YIPW<

>€71 Keppy<

>(1991) ¥ney xeIg<

>1|ney ou ‘Apeas ayeig<
>Buiuiem ayeiq ou ‘ayeig<
>dois 1 1w anbioj<
>0 sng<

>3519N9Y<

>36e1|0A JI9PUN/IBA0 OU ‘Apeay<

LSS
95-§
§S-S
€9-S
58-S
1G-S
0S-S
*S-S
4]
LS
61l
[e61]
l6/1]
[9s1]
[sz1]
[es1]
[Lz1]
[os1]
[691]
[89l]
[£91]
[991]
[sal]
[191]
[091]

[€8]

[c8]

(sl
lvel

>ML ou'Apeas’sjoway<
>Buiutem [ewiayy ou ‘Apeay<
>Buiuiem jewssy<

>yb1y “deqpasy anoqy<
>MO| ‘}JeqpPad) Mmojag<
>abuel "qpasy Jo INO<
>yb1y ‘Aousnbaiy anoqy<
>mo| ‘Aousnbaiy mojag<
>abues Aouanbauy Jo INO<
>ybIy ‘ua.nd aroqy<
>MO| ‘JUBLND MO[Ig<
>abues uaNd Jo INO<
>1iwi| anbuol <
>Buluiem Jo wiey<
>wie|y<

>UJeM OU/Jd31 UO uny<
>ulem ou/abuel ur uny<
>Bujuiem ou/bujuuny<
>Bujuuny<

>buluiem ou/Ag-pueis<
>[43> wal/Apa aAuQg<
>Apeal aalQg<

>Apeay |0Ju0H<
>uonesado oN<

Kejay uolduN4

shejay

ndino [eubia ‘Aejpa Ho
ndinQ |eubiq ‘Aejpg uo
ndinQ [eubig 62 [eutwd ]
>uondun 3j9g uajolg<
>apo|y dod|s<

9yeig Yo\ uonisod

uni 01 Apeay

uojsua} uo buluuny
Jojesipul Q1L

l1oJ jo pu3

>}|ne4 [0JJU0D UONISOd<
>paydeay uonisod 19bie] <
>paja|dwo) BulwoH<
>3pow oine ul dAIQ<
>9pow puey ul dAUJ<
>A1DB PUBWIWOD URIS<
>3AI10€ JaI 310WdY<

> dAIDR JaI |BIOT<

> 9s19Aa) Buluuny<
>wiieje oN<

>y Indino ale|nwa JapoduI<

>0 3Jn4 d1607<
>G Jojesedwod<
>¢ J01esedwiod<

€z
[cd
[zl
[0zl
61
[8L]
[£1]
o1l
[s1]
ri]
€Ll
[cl]
(L]
(ot
[6]«

(8l

[

[9]

(sl

(€]
[
(1]
[l
0v-S
*¥-S
SE-S
ve-S
LE-S
61l
[e61]
l6/1]
[9/1]
[sz1]
1740
[es1]
lesl]
[Lz1]
[os1]
[691]
[89l]
[£91]
[991]
[sal]
[191]
[091]
[L6]
(e8]
[e8]
[18]
(o8]
(5]
[v/]
[e/]
[e]
(L]
(0]
(59l
[v9]

>¢ Jojesedwod<

>z Jojesedwiod<

>| Jojesedwodn<

>0 Jojesedwod<

>ybiy ‘Buiuiem Buiuespd yuls 1eIH<
> Indino as|ng<

>} INo03WI} ‘|0IU0d sng<
>UQ :INodwWIl ‘|0J0d sng<
>110 sng<

>HWI did PapULIX3<
>yb1y ‘Ja1 anoqy<

>MO| ‘92U3J3)91 MOJag<
>abuel Jai Jo INO<

>Z1 g pPIoMm [013UOD<
>11 19 PJOM [013UOD<
>[110 9yelq YavW<

>gzlL Aeppy<

>(18DI) 3ney eig<

>1|ney ou ‘Apeas ayeig<
>Buluiem axeiq ou ‘ayeig<
>dois 1 Hwi| anbioj<
>0 shg<

>3519A9Y<

>3681|OA J9PUN/IBA0 OU ‘Apeay<
>ML ou’Apeas’ajoway<
>buluiem |ewsyl ou ‘Apeay<
>Buiuiem jewsy<

>ybIy “deqpasy anoqy<
>MO]| ‘Ydeqpad) Mojag<
>abuel "qpasy Jo INO<
>yb1y ‘Aousnbaiy anoqy<
>mo| ‘Aousnbaiy mojag<
>abues Aouanbaiy Jo INO<
>ybIy ‘ua.nd anoqy<
>MO| ‘ULND MO[Ig<
>abues ua.Nd Jo INO<
>)iwi| anbuol <
>Bululem 1o wiely<
>wiely<

>UJeM OU/Jd) UO uny<
>ulem ou/abuel ur uny<
>bujuiem ou/bujuuny<
>Buiuuny<

>buluiem ou/Ag-pueis<
>33 wal/ApJ 9ALQg<
>Apeal anlQg<

>Apeay |04u0)<
>uonesado oN<

indinQ (eubiqg £z Jeurwa)
sindinQ |eubig

induj eubiq L [eulwiz]
v Indui Jspodug

paseq awi as|nd

induy [enbiq €€ [eulwia]
g indul Japodoug

induj [eubiq z¢ |euwia)
paseq awn 3s|nd

nduy enbiq 6¢ euwis]
induj [eubiqg £z |euiwia)

9L-S
[18]
[eel
SlL-§
[c8]
vl-s
[cel
€1-§
(48

induj ebiq 61 eulwis]
uo uoIsud|

9s1ana1 bol Japuip
piemioy 6ol Japuip
Jo1owWelp 19s9y

10395 Ja1dWeIp MAN
92IN0S JSldWeIp 310D
>Hg Xp| 'sod<

>13g Xp| 'sod<

>0Mg Xp| 'sOd<

>s04 19b1e] 0] 0H<
>do3s }IINY 'sod<
>aAnebaN NWI MH<
>INIUSOd HWIT MH<
>YDIMS 'Joy SWOH<
>3WOH 0] 0H<
>3|geus qld<

>ued | 19531 QId<
>3SI9AUI JOMD ld<
>g J21Un0) 1959Y<
>(UMOPp) g J91UNnod<
>(dn) g 491unod<

>V 191UNno) 1959Y<
>(UMOP) Y J31Unod<
>(dn) y J191unod<
>)O0[421U] [euIsIX3I<
>1 g dwey<

>0 g dwey<

>UMOP MO|S<

>dn yoled<

>3549AUl dO1S 3SIIRId<
>0 19 12995 dn-196<
>umop paads<

>dn paads<

VuJQu:O 9Z99l14<
>9DUdJ9)9) 9Z93i4<
>7 1] Jo1 13534d<

>1 1q jJo1 19said<

>0 11 JoJ 1953Id<
>UO 9DU3I3JD 1953Id<
>bor<

>35J9A. LelS d|qeul<
>pJemio} Uels s|qeus<
>bulsianal ueis<
>bBulsianay<

>Uels paydle <
>UeIs<

>3s19AuUl doig<
>3SI9AUI 9y eIg-DJ<
>9s19Aul dols YIIND<
>AU| 1953J pue 1SE0D)<
>3SI9AUI 15BO0D<
>1959Y<

>uonesado oN<

nduj enbiq gL [euwiz ]
sinduj jeubig

SPOW 6T [eulwa]
SPOW /T [eulwia]
>NdN<

L0-S
[1]

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

30



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

Jawi] J9|j0nu0d IS
sidwl]

anje Jolesedwo)
JojesdQ J0resedwod)
puesadQ Joiesedwo)
siojesedwod)

>35S 1859Y<

>)7S 19531 10U 0Q<
1S 1959y

>uQ<

>H0<

1UuaA3 dois

>1]9g uayoig<

>G 3|ni d1607<

>t 9|n4 21607<

>G J0jesedwod<

>{ J01esedwod<
>di] 1959y oIny<
>paddols aaug<

>pUBWIWOD UeIS<
>6zld ndui |e

>¢ 9|nJ d1607<

>z 3|n1 d1607<

>1 3|ni d1607<

>0 9|n4 d1607<

>¢ J0jesedwiod<
>z Jojesedwod<
>| Jojesedwod<
>0 J01esedwiod<
>(20| dul) wiejy<
>(du) wiey<
>buiuiep<
>Bulsianay<
>abuel Jo N0 sulep<
>bBuluiem jeway) <
>yb1y | aroqy<
>MO]| | MoJag<
>3buel Jua.Nd Jo INO<
>3dUaJ9)9) UQ<
>abues uj<
>buluuny<

>ani]<

>as[e4<

1UdAJ MelS

>UQ<

>HO<

dpoW J9|j013u0d TS
sbumas 1S

51607 Mews

$121UN0) eIP3N
SJ91UN0D ddejLiu|
6yuo) uod

J31|14 WI0)S 1seopeolg
y1bus Joug 9|qed
Buidoous 4w

JBAQ SS01D) oIny

oz-€l
*C€EL
L€l
LL-€L
oL-€l
*L-€L
[1]
[0«
€0-€L
[1]
[0«
¢0-€l
(€8]
[L9]
[09]
[16]
[os]
[ev]
[ov]
[6€]«
[9g]
[s€]
[ve]
[e€]
l67]
[82]
VA4
[o7]
[s2]
val
4]
[ea]
[a
[oz]
[61]
[81]
[£1]
[o1]
[6]

(8]

[£]

[v]

(€]

[c]

[L]

[o]
L0-€L
[L]
[0]«
00-€l
%0-€L

66-ClL
86-CL
96-CL
v6-Cl
€6-Cl
6-Cl
L6-Cl

soysoubelq a|qed
SDIIAIDS 1DUIBY1T pIdUBRAPY
10d [duuey) 19%20S jualedsuel|
IS dLNS

J9NIDS d1IH

J9MIBS d14

S9JIAIDS 19UIdYl3 19410
x3|dn@ >ur

paads sur

uonenoban oiny
uoneing yun

snje1s yur

si9)awesed yui 1auiaylg
ssalppy [ed1sAyd

aweN 1SoH

sweN ulewoq

SIDAIDS dWepN

sasndx3y aseaq

19M3S dDHA

Kemaieo 1nejeQg

Jse 1[ugns

$SS3IPPY dl

1UBWUBISSY SSAIPPY dI
sbunias dj

PuidYyl3

191UN0) UOISIARY SNqljold
() simpweied pabueyd
(¥) sim12wWeieq pabueyd
(€) s1919weleq pabueyd
(7) simpweied pabueyd
(1) sim12weieq pabueyd
(S) sie1dWeled pauyag
(¥) sie19Weled paulyeQg
(€) s1919wWeled pauysQg
(2) sie1dWeled pauyag
(1) s1e19wWeled paulysqg
uonesyiuspl 0a
1959Y2A1IgsNqLoId
sanjeA eleq 9AeS snquold
dn-195 Bujwweiboid

| plop sneis

L piop |013u0D

Jaquinp 3yoid
uonedyiuap| 9dIAdQ
91ey pneg |eny

piop Buiutep snquoud
J91UN0) uonenls ine4
JaquwinN 3jne4

9p0o) ne4

J91uno) abessa|y ne4
1013U0D $$9201d

1p3 J919wWeled

s|eubis 1oy sivloweled
uod93S weibae
JaquinN wa1sAs 1un aAuqg
SS2I1ppy 9PON
juoueINBYUOD peay add
uonenbyuo) LM add
anjeA [eny

£0-6

wiodias
9ALPIJ0Yd
paads ¢ bor sng
paads | bor sng
y}deqpas4 sng
sonsoubelqg 1od D4 1959y
$10113 INOdWI| dAe|S

1UaS sabessa|y ane|s
1Uno) Jou3 dAe|S

pAdY sabessaly ane|s
1uno) Jou3 sng

juno) abessa|y sng
sonsoubeiq 10d D4
UOISI9A 2Jemulild |030104d
udVvyg

3135 €440 dAMpYoId
13I3S 7440 dAHpYoId
1299S 92Ud.9J9Y 19594d
129|3S dn-135

12995 buisianay

129|9S 1e1s

13I3S eig DA

19J9S dois YD

129|395 bunseod
sng/[eubia

uoneinbyuod peay gdd
19s |0>0304d DI D4

Ke|ap Jeyd-123u] WnNWIXep
Kejog asuodsay wnwixepy
Keja@ asuodsay wnwiuly
>s1g dois g ‘Aiued oN<
>1g dois | ‘Aiued oN<
>}g dois | ‘Ayied ppo<
>ug dois | ‘Alled usaj<
sug dois / Awed

>pneg 00ZSLL<

>pneg 0089/<

>pneg 009/5<

>pneg 00¥8€<

>pneg 00¢61<

>pneg 0096<

>pneg 008y<

>pneg 00t¢<

aley pneg

ssaIppy

>N1Y sNgpPow<

>)4<

|020304d

sbunias 1od D4

9p0) 1>npoid

MLD PIOA [043U0D 3|qeinbiyuod
9|1joid PIOA\ 03U
sbumas piom ‘141D
196611] sisoubeiq

uoldUN4 IN03WI] |0J3U0D)
Swil] 1INodWI| [0J1U0D
92In0S [013U0D

911§ [043U0D

sbumag [esauan

LE-8

Se-8
(€]
[l
(]

[0]«
€€-8
(]
[0l
(sl

(€]
[cl«
(L]
(o]
41}
LE-8

61-8
1-8
oL-8
*L-8
£0-8
0-8
€0-8
c0-8
L0-8
x0-8

suondQ pue ‘wwod

UOISIDAUOD ¢ YDeqpasd

>}001J dlenbg<

>Jeaul<

UOISISAUOD | Ydeqpasd
UOISIDAUO)) HDeqpasy

|wil 433!4 'q4 did Ss8204d

dwi] J33l4 JoY dId SS930id

umop dwey pm4 paa4 dld S5320.d
dn dwey pm4 pas4 Qid $s320.d
ulen pm4 pas4 qid $s920.d

dld PapuaIx3 ld SS920.d

1l did s$920.d "ApY

‘41D "Au| /lewoN indinQ gid ssad0.d
piemiod pa34 ddd

)

‘AU| /[BWION PM{ Pa34 (ld SS920.d
>{Dd shg<

>3dUaJ9j2l SNq [e207<

>¢¢ indur Aduanbaiq<

>6g Indul Aousnbaiq<

>¢6 Induj Hojeuy<

>¢6 i1nduj bojeuy<

>uolduNy ON<

92In0saY pM4 pa34 dId SS920.d
'J9Y "X\ 1e 9|edS ulen q|d ss920id
*JOY Ul 1 3[edS ulen d|d Ss920.d
dwe|) 'sod indinQ gld $S9204d
dwe|) ‘63N 1ndinQ Qid sse204d
1959y Med-| g|d ssa20.d

1 did $53304d "ApY

yipimpueg adualiaey uQ

%0x >%00¢-0<

103084 pIemiod pas4 dld SS920.d
Hwi ues "‘Jig dgid ss920id

S 000« >S 00°0Z-00°0<

Swl| uonenuaIdA dld Ss920.d

S 00'6666x >S 00'6666-01'0<

swi| [esbayu| Qld SS9204d

100« >00°0L - 00°0<

ulen |euonpiodoid did SSa30.d

wdi g, >wds 0009 - 0<

paads ue1s gid ss920.d

>uQ<

>HO<

dnpuip nuy ald ssadoid
>3SIDAUI<

>|eWION<

|043U0D) 3SIDAU| /jewION (ld SS920.d
‘43D dld ss@30.1d

92JN0S3Y ¢ Peqpasd 1D $s930.d
>¢¢ indul Aouanbaiq<

>6¢ Indur Adusanbaif<

>¢6 induj Hojeuy<

>¢6 induj bojeuy<

>uolpuny oN<

92Jn0S3Y | Peqpasd 1D $s930.d
qpa34 ‘|1 ssadoid

awi) uoneibalu| gid anbioy

[1]
[0«

oL
€L
L
Ly-L
ov-£
*v-L
6€-L

8€-L
9¢-L

L

Le-L

TT-L
]
[€]
[c]
[1]

[0]«
0z-£

*NlN

€l-L

uien |euonodoid ld anbio)
‘43D dld anbioj

Joyoe4 piemio4 pas4 dld paads
oley Jean ydeqpasq d|d paads
SW 0'0Llx >SW 000L-0°L<

awi] 43314 ssedmo q|d paads
0'9x >00C-0'L<

HwIT ues Yia ald paads

SW 0'0€x >SW 0°002-0'0<

awil] uonenuasayla ald paads
SW 0'8x >SW 0'0000¢-0'¢c<
awi] [esb3ul qId paads
S10°0« >000'L-000"0<

ulen) [euonodoid gid paads
>3UON<

>¢¢ Indul Aouanbaiq<

>6g 1ndul Aousnbaig<

>t6 1nduj Hojeuy<

>¢6 1ndu| Bojeuy<

>€0L dON<

>Z0L @ON<

>I9pPOdUd AbZ<

921n0S deqpasd did paads
‘143D did paads

sl3|jo43u0)

9dA] aAlQ
jou0) sng IndinQ z |eulwis]
9|eds xely IndinQ ¢ |eulwIs)
91eds uly IndinQ i |eulwia ]
ndinQ [enbiq gy leutwus)
ndinQ bojeuy gz |eurws)
SPOW TP [eulwa]

v indinQ [eubig/6ojeuy
josu0) sng IndinQ S [eulwis]
9eds xely INdINQ G [eUIWID]
(35 Uiy INdINQO Sy [eulwIR |
indinQ |eubIqg Sp [eunwia)
>]0J3U0) sng<

indino padwepd ald
>)oeqpas4 paads<

>paads<

>I9MOd<

>pajel 01 defas bioj<

>}wi| 0} |31 anbioj<

>1Ua.IN) J0JION<

>)DegpPa94 SS920Id<
>30UdI9JRY<

>Aouanbaiy Indinp<

>uonesado oN<

indinQ bojeuy G [eulwia |
>ndinQ [eubig<

>YW 0Z-p<

>yw 07-0<

SPOW SP [eulwia L

St indinQ [enbig/6ojeuy
>apow abeyop<

>3pOW UALND<

Spow G |eulwia]

1URISUOD) dWI] 9|14 HS [RUIWID|

[4574
*l-L
80-L
L0-L
90-£
S0-£

¥0-L

9¢-9

31

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

1959y J919wWwelq

129|95 210D

HO/UQ uolsus]

109|195 J919Welq MaN

piemiod Bor Japuip

95I9A3Y Bor JapuIp

dnpuim nuy qid uoisuat
W7 ues Ja@ ald uoisus ]
Hwi no Qid uoisual

swi] |esba1u] Id uoisus|
|wli] 91eAusd dld uolsua]
uleny jeuoinodoid Qid uolsua]
9|joid did uolsusl

91eds yoley paads Japuim
921nos paads aur

piemio4 Pa34 UONRISIPIDY Bul]
paads ulpy Jolejndjed Jalawelq
o1ey abuey) uoisua) pasade]
91ey abuey) Jsrswelq

2IS PW)) JSPUIM [BIIUDD

9dA] oeqpaaq uoisua]

induj >peqpas4 uoisus|
induj julod 1S Jade]

induj 1ul04 135 uoIsud ]

IIoy 1In4 1e Buipeay

210D 1e buipeay

nduj Juswainseapy Ja1awelq
1USWIAINSEI J91awelq [eniu|
1012313Q UWIT Ja1awelq
AeppquoqL

Jswil a1L

Hwi ybiH aiL

Hwi mo ail

paads Hor sspuip

Ja18Welq gaiod

Ja18wWelq 110

an[e Ja1awelq [|oY [enJed
U104 195 Jade]

U104 19§ UOISUd |

UOI129|3S 3POA JSPUIM

ISpUIM [enud)

apo uonediddy
apopuonedjddy

sbunias uonediddy

[S] dwi] uonda1aq 4010y PaYI0]
U011231014 J010Y Payd07]

[9%] 3ua4in) anbio] Buniels ybiH
[s] @wi] anbioj Bunuels ybiH
1snlpy 1els ‘Apy

sainjeay |epads

e|ag 19g uo.g
anbio] 3j9g uayoug
uofpuN4 12g ujoig
uo117919g g uaxjoig

[zH] paads dad|s
QW] 1500g WNWIXep
15009 1ulodias

#1a 947494 dn-xem
[zH] paads dn-axem
awy] das|s wnwiuly
QW] uny wnwIiuln
apop da3|s

suonduny ‘|ddy

ndinQ p3jeds uien gid ss9d0.d
indino padwe|) gid $s9204d

ndinQ qid ssa204d
Jo13 Qld ss920.d
sinopeay did

C sinopeay eljeq

ddy pue bunioyuop
ERLITEMVIEN[EN
Uo[IN|0SaY "WIS 1930du3
olley uonewloysues]
Aouanbaig indu|
abejjop Induj

s9]0d

9oBI91U| JOA|OSDY
(4dd) uonnjosay

9dA] |eubis
JepRU|IdUTDU|

Bunioyuopy |eubis oeqpasy

uodaIIq Yoeqpasy

C PIOM snies 1X3
PIOAN SNIRIS IX3
T piop Buiuiep

piop Buiuiepy
C PIOM wuely
PIOM wlielY
sinopeay sisoubeiq
L 434 Mod D4

L M1D ¥0od D4

MLS uondo ‘wwo)
L 434 snqgpjal4

L MLD shapjal4

uod D4 %8 snqpjal4
SOV IndinQ bojeuy
g 191uno)

Y J93uno)

ndinQ Aejay

[zH] 6¢ IndInQ 3s|nd
[zH] £z 3ndinQ as|nd
[zH] €€ Induj 8s|nd
[zHl6z nduj asind
inding [eubig

[vw] zv indinp bojeuy

51V mndu| bojeuy
BumBS 5 |eulwia]

€6 1ndu| bojeuy
bunias €5 [eulwia]
indu| [eubiqg
syindinQ % sinduj
[Wdy] >Peqpaad

[pun]Regpaey
EREIETENRNIE Ve
‘qpa34 B JoY
‘dwa] pied j01u0d
91e1S J3[|013U0D IS
Ua1IND "Xep "AU|
1USLND "WON ‘AU|
|eway| J9MAU|
‘dwa] yuisieaH

ulw g/ AB1aug axeig
abeyjop yur >a
snjeys aAlQ

[9%] anbio)

Jewlay ] J0I0W

[wN] anbio]

[%] A>uanbai4
1Ua.1ND J0ION
Aouanbaiy

abeyjop oo

[dy] 1amogd

[mx] Jemod

snjels J0Jo
nopeay woisn)
[9%] @n[eA [eNIdY Ule)y
pIOM sniels

[9%] @dua1949Yy

[Mun] Uiy
pIOM [013U0D
snjels |esdusn
synopeay ejeq
elepeld|y Jaldweled
uonedyIIUBP| dALQ
2dA] uonedyddy
sl91oweled pauysq
oju| J919wWeled
pajunopy uondo
juap| uondo
Jaquinp [euas pied Jamod
Jaquinp [eras aAuqg
pied Jamod dl MS
pied [onuod al Ms
ON PI dD1

OoN buuapiQ aAuQ
buiis apodadA] |enidy
9podadA] passpIO
UOISIDA 31eMYOS
abeyjop

uol129S JaMOod

2dAL D4
uonedynuap| aAuqg
uoseayy|ne4|eusaiu]
9po) 10413 :607 wiely
607 waely

191Uno) sinoH buluuny 1asay
J3UNOD YA 1953Y
SJOA 49O

s, dwsa] J9n0

s, dn samogd

191Uno) Yymy

591

sinoH Bujuuny

sinoy bunessdQ

ejeq bunesado

UOISISA MS uondo Vv 10[S
v 10JS ur uondo

ON |euas uondo

oN buuapio uondp
UOISIdIA MS uondo

uonew.oju| 3ALQ

[9A87 3ney

sbumas ine4

uoi31ag uondo

suondo

uopes

-usdwo) awl) pesq essq paads
[ELER]

1ua.N) 0497 uonesusadwo) sawi] peaq

>ZHY 0'91<

>ZHY 0'CL<

>ZHY 0'0L<

>ZHY 0'8<

>ZHY 0'9<

>ZHY 0'6<

>ZHY 0'h<

>ZHY 0'€<

>ZHY 0'Z<

Aouanbaiq youms uiy

?jesag oy

1914 IndinQ

>3pow paads-s|qelep<
>3pOn
}JO-95[9-UO-SI-I9UIAU|-UIYM-UQ<
>9pOoW JO-1URISUOD<

>3POW UO-1UBISUO)<

Josau0) ueq

uonesuadwo) abeyjo JuIl-dd
e IERER]

judwWuoIIAUg

%99x >%S/-07<

uonesidubey wnwiuly O3y
19797 1A

Buisiundo A6iauz

Wil 4314 ‘M3 Wi udIND
Qwl] uoneibau| ‘U1 Wi LN
uien jeuonodoid ‘43D Wi Juaund
‘143D HwiI 3uaand

9p0) IIAIRS

sbumas uononpoid

>Bujuiem saye duy Jo Bulusep<
>duj<

1INe4 JSMIAU| Jy UoIdY

nwr] anbio] 1e Aejpq duy
uwi waun) 1e Aepq duy
>uonesijenu|<

>uonesado |[ewlioN<

apoy uonesado

S Ol« >S 009-0<

SWI| MelIsay dllewoiny
>dn-1amod 1e 19s9Y<

LZ-vl
[¥1]

>19534 0INe dUYU|<
>0 X 193l dljewoiny<
>G| X 1953l dljewoIny<
>0L X 1931 dljewoiny<
>6 X 19s3J dljewoiny<
>8 X 1953 dljewoIny<
>/ X 1953l dljewoiny<
>0 X 1953l dljewoiny<
>G X 19524 dljewoINy<
> X 1953 dljewoiny<
>€ X 1953l dljewoiny<
>Z X 19521 dljewoIny<
>| X 1953l dljewoiny<
>19534 |enuep<

SPOW 1853y

suolpung 1959y
>3]e49Q<

>psjqesig<

>bujuiep<

>duj<

QdURlRqWI SUIBIA 1B UOIDUNY
1Ine4 suie|y 1e abeljoA sulepy
>ule|y<

>duy ‘dn-yjpeq dnauy<
>dn-ydeq dnLuy<
>bunseod<

>du ‘umop-dwel "<
>umop-dwes ‘1)<
>uolpuny oN<

ainjie4 sulepy

30/UQ sute

103084 UleH HBuidweqg
[9A97 uonesusadwo) swi| peaq
>UQ<

>H0O<

UOIBINPOWIAAQ
>ZHY0'9L<

>ZH0TL<

>ZHY 0'0L<

>ZHY 0'8<

>ZHY 0'9<

>ZHY 0'6<

>ZHY 0'v<

>ZHY 0'€<

>ZHY 0'C<

>guey<

>guey<
Aousnbai4 buydums
BUIYDIUMS 133IAAU|
suolpun4 |eadg

uoIY 13]|0J3U0D) TS
JUDAJ J3J|043U0D) S
sajels

€ uesjoog 3|ny d1607
z Jo3esddQ 3|ny 21607
7 ueajoog 3|ny 21607
| JojesadQ ajny d1607
| ueajoog 3Ny 21607
sa|ny 31607

[€L]
[e1]
[L1]
[oL]
[6]

[8]

[£]

[9]

[s]

[v]

[€]

[2]

[1]
[0«
0z-L
*C L
[€]

[2]

[1]
[0«
484!
LL-bL
[9]

[s]

[v]

[€]

[2]

[1]
[0«
oL-vL
xl-vL
80-t7L
101
[«
[0]
€01
[ot]
[6]

[8]

[£]

[9]
[Sle
[v]

[€]

[2]

[1]

[0]
L0-tL
*0-¥L

¢S€ElL
LS-€l
%S €L
€l
ev-€l
el
Ly-€L
ov-€1L
*V-€L

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

32



Wiring Examples

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

6 Wiring Examples

The examples in this section are intended as a quick
reference for common functionalities.

Parameters

Function

Setting

Parameters
= Function Setting
§ 1-29 Automatic
fal [1] Enable
%[ Motor
M . complete
| Adaptation
AMA

(AMA)

5-12 Terminal 27 | [2]* Coast

Digital Input inverse

* = Default Value

Notes/comments: Parameter
group 1-2* Motor Data must be
set according to motor

NOTIC

If terminal 12 and 27 are
not connected, set 5-12 to
[0]

6-12 Terminal 53
Low Current

4 mA*

130BD065.11

6-13 Terminal 53
High Current

20 mA*

6-14 Terminal 53
Low Ref./Feedb.
Value

6-15 Terminal 53
High Ref./Feedb.
Value

1500

6-19 Terminal 53
mode

[0] current

* = Default Value

4-20mA|

Notes/comments:

Table 6.3 Analog Speed Reference (Current)

Table 6.1 AMA with T27 Connected

0~10V

Parameters
= Function Setting
s § 6-10 Terminal 53 0.07 V¥
24V 12 % Low Voltage ’
m
DN 18 —|6-11 Terminal 53 10 V*
DN " High Voltage
COM 20 -
6-14 Terminal 53
on 7 Low Ref./Feedb. [0
DIN 29 ow Ref./Feedb.
DIN 32 Value
DIN 33 6-15 Terminal 53
DIN 31 High Ref./Feedb. [ 1500
Value
6-19 Terminal 53
[1] Voltage
mode

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

Table 6.2 Analog Speed Reference (Voltage)

Parameters

= Function Setting

§ 5-10 Terminal 18

Q - [8] Start

= Digital Input
5-11 Terminal 19 [[10]
Digital Input Reversing*
5-12 Terminal 27 |[0] No
Digital Input operation
5-14 Terminal 32 |[16] Preset
Digital Input ref bit 0
5-15 Terminal 33 |[17] Preset
Digital Input ref bit 1
3-10 Preset
Reference
Preset ref. 0 25%
Preset ref. 1 50%
Preset ref. 2 75%
Preset ref. 3 100%

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

Table 6.4 Start/Stop with Reversing and 4 Preset Speeds

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

33



Darfits

Wiring Examples

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

6-14 Terminal 53
Low Ref./Feedb.
Value

6-15 Terminal 53
High Ref./Feedb.
Value

1500

6-19 Terminal 53
mode

[1] voltage

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

Table 6.6 Speed Reference (Using a Manual Potentiometer)

Parameters Parameters
= Function Setting pa Function Setting
o
8| 5-11 Terminal 19 =(4-30 Motor
al .. [1] Reset 2 :
2| Digital Input 3 [Feedback Loss [1] Warning
=|* = Default Value "~ [Function
Notes/comments: 4-31 Motor
Feedback Speed [100
Error
4-32 Motor
Feedback Loss |5 s
Timeout
7-00 Speed PID
[2] MCB 102
Feedback Source
17-11 Resolution
1024*
(PPR)
13-00 SL
[11 On
Controller Mode
13-01 Start i
[19] Warning
Event
13-02 Stop [44] Reset
Event key
Table 6.5 E 1 Al R
able 6.5 External Alarm Reset 13-10 Comparat |[21] Warning
or Operand no.
Parameters
13-11 Comparat
- Function Setting [1]=*
i - or Operator
©[6-10 Terminal 53
§ Low Volt 0.07 V* 13-12 Comparat %
ow Voltage
il 9 or Value
~[6-11 Terminal 53
. 10 v* 13-51 SL [22]
High Voltage

Controller Event |Comparator 0

13-52 SL [32] Set
Controller Action | digital out A
low

5-40 Function [80] SL digital
Relay output A

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

If the limit in the feedback
monitor is exceeded, Warning
90 is issued. The SLC monitors
Warning 90 and in the case
that Warning 90 becomes TRUE
then Relay 1 is triggered.
External equipment may then
indicate that service may be
required. If the feedback error
goes below the limit again
within 5 s, the frequency
converter continues and the
warning disappears. But Relay 1
is still triggered until pressing
[Off/Reset].

Table 6.7 Using SLC to Set a Relay

34

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfis

]

Freeze ref (27)
Speed up (29)
Speed down (32)

lllustration 6.1 Speed Up/Down
Illustration for Table 6.8

Wiring Examples VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Parameters Parameters
- Function Setting - Function Setting
§ 5-10 Terminal 18 g 1-90 Motor [2]
al .. . [8] Start* a .
§ Digital Input § Thermal Thermistor
~[5-12 Terminal 27 | [19] Freeze —| Protection trip
Digital Input Reference 1-93 Thermistor |[1] Analog
5-13 Terminal 29 |[21] Speed Source input 53
Digital Input Up 6-19 Terminal 53
5-14 T inal 32 |[22 d mode6-19
ermina [22] Spee . [1] Voltage
Digital Input Down Terminal 53
* = Default Value Mode
Notes/comments: * = Default Value
Notes/comments:
If only a warning is desired,
1-90 Motor Thermal Protection
should be set to [1] Thermistor
warning.
Table 6.8 Speed Up/Down Table 6.9 Motor Thermistor
o
S
R
o
R
Speed 0 —
1
Reference p=—=—=—-— { I : ﬂ—\
| [ | }
! [ | 1 ! _
| t T t | »
IRRIEEE :
Start (18) A o
N !
| [} |
| [ ] [}
|
|
T

CAUTION

Thermistors must use reinforced or double insulation to
meet PELV insulation requirements.

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 35



Warnings and Alarms VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

7 Warnings and Alarms

7.1 System Monitoring

The frequency converter monitors the condition of its
input power, output, and motor factors as well as other
system performance indicators. A warning or alarm may
not necessarily indicate a problem internal to the
frequency converter itself. In many cases, it indicates failure
conditions from input voltage, motor load or temperature,
external signals, or other areas monitored by the frequency
converter’s internal logic. Be sure to investigate those areas
exterior to the frequency converter as indicated in the
alarm or warning.

7.2 Warning and Alarm Types
7.2.1 Warnings

A warning is issued when an alarm condition is impending
or when an abnormal operating condition is present and
may result in the frequency converter issuing an alarm. A
warning clears by itself when the abnormal condition is
removed.

7.2.2 Alarm Trip vs. Alarm Trip Lock

An alarm is issued when the frequency converter is
tripped, that is, the frequency converter suspends
operation to prevent frequency converter or system
damage. The motor coasts to a stop. The frequency
converter logic continues to operate and monitor the
frequency converter status. After the fault condition is
remedied, the frequency converter can be reset. It is then
ready to start operation again.

A trip can be reset in any of 4 ways:

. Press [Reset]

. Digital reset input command

. Serial communication reset input command
. Auto reset

Very serious faults cause alarms with trip lock which
require that input power be cycled before resetting the
alarm in any of the 4 ways described above.

7.3 Warning and Alarm Displays

-

|
hvJV '

-

Setup 1 ' -,

|

Status Quick
Menu

Main
Menu

lllustration 7.1 Warning and Alarm Displays

An alarm or trip-lock alarm flashes in the display along

with the alarm number.

130BD111.10

<1
—

Setup 1 ':' '-"

vy OL

130BD112.10

Status Quick
Menu

Illustration 7.2 Alarm/Trip Lock Alarm

Main
Menu

In addition to the text and alarm code on the frequency

converter display, there are 3 status indicator lights.

SE-

Ve

—

&)

lllustration 7.3 Status Indicator Lights

130BD113.10

36 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Warnings and Alarms

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

7.4 Warning and Alarm Definitions

No. |Description Warning | Alarm Trip |Cause of Problem
Lock
Signal on terminal 53 or 54 is less than 50% of value set in
. 6-10 Terminal 53 Low Voltage, 6-12 Terminal 53 Low Current,
2 Live zero error X X . .
6-20 Terminal 54 Low Voltage and 6-22 Terminal 54 Low
Current.
No motor has been connected to the output of the
3 No motor X
frequency converter.
Missing phase on supply side, or too high voltage
4 Mains phase loss" X X X ) ap PPy E E
imbalance. Check supply voltage.
7 DC over voltage" X X Intermediate circuit voltage exceeds limit.
Intermediate circuit voltage drops below “voltage warning
8 DC under voltage" X X g
low” limit.
9 Inverter overloaded X X More than 100% load for too long.
Motor is too hot due to more than 100% load for too
10 Motor ETR over temperature X X
long.
1 Motor thermistor over temperature X X Thermistor or thermistor connection is disconnected.
Torque exceeds value set in either 4-16 Torque Limit Motor
Mode or 4-17 Torque Limit Generator Mode.
12 Torque limit X X
13 Over Current X X X Inverter peak current limit is exceeded.
14 Earth fault X X X Discharge from output phases to ground.
16 Short Circuit X X Short-circuit in motor or on motor terminals.
17 Control word timeout X X No communication to frequency converter.
. L Brake resistor is short-circuited, thus brake function is
25 Brake resistor short-circuited X X X .
disconnected.
The power transmitted to the brake resistor over the last
26 Brake overload X X 120 s. exceeds the limit. Possible corrections: decrease
brake energy (lower speed or longer ramp time).
57 Brake IGBT/Brake chopper short- X X X Brake transistor is short-circuited, thus brake function is
circuited disconnected.
28 Brake check X X Brake resistor is not connected/working
30 U phase loss X X Motor phase U is missing. Check the phase.
31 V phase loss X X Motor phase V is missing. Check the phase.
32 W phase loss X X Motor phase W is missing. Check the phase.
34 Fieldbus fault X X Profibus communication issues have occurred.
35 Option fault X Field bus or option B detects internal errors.
This warning/alarm is only active if the supply voltage to
36 Mains failure X X the frequency converter is lost and 14-10 Mains Failure is
NOT set to [0] No Function.
38 Internal fault X X Contact local Danfoss supplier.
Check the load connected to terminal 27 or remove short-
40 Overload T27 X L .
circuit connection.
Check the load connected to terminal 29 or remove short-
41 Overload T29 X - .
circuit connection.
46 Gate drive voltage fault X X
47 24 V supply low X X X 24 V DC may be overloaded.
51 AMA check Unom and lnom X Wrong setting for motor voltage and/or motor current.
52 AMA low Inom X Motor current is too low. Check settings.
53 AMA big motor X The motor is too big for the AMA to operate.
54 AMA small motor X The motor is too small for the AMA to operate.

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 37




Danfis

Warnings and Alarms VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
No. |Description Warning | Alarm Trip |Cause of Problem
Lock
The parameter values of the motor are outside of the
55 AMA parameter range X K
acceptable range. AMA will not run.
56 AMA interrupt X The user has interrupted the AMA.
57 AMA timeout X
58 AMA internal X Contact your Danfoss supplier.
59 Current limit X X Frequency converter overload.
61 Encoder loss X X
. Actual motor current has not exceeded “release brake”
63 Mechanical brake low X o . .
current within “start delay” time window.
65 Control card temp X X X The cutout temperature of the control card is 80 °C.
67 Option change X A new option is detected or a mounted option is removed.
69 Power card temp X X X
80 Drive initialised to default value X All parameter settings are initialised to default settings.
Occurs in IT mains when the frequency converter coasts
. and V DC is higher than 830 V. Energy on DC link is
87 Auto DC braking X . .
consumed by the motor. This function can be enabled/
disabled in 0-07 Auto DC Braking.
88 Option detection X X Option is removed successfully.
90 Feedback monitor X X Feedback fault is detected by option B.
95 Broken belt X X
101 Flow/pressure info missing X X
120 Position control fault X
250 New spare part X X
251 New type code X X
252 Tension limit X
nw . . Parameter can only be changed when the motor is
Not While RUNning
run stopped.
Occurs when using a wrong password for changing a
Err. A wrong password was entered
password-protected parameter.

Table 7.1 Warnings and Alarms Code List

") These faults may be caused by mains distortions. Installing Danfoss Line Filter may rectify this problem.

38 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Warnings and Alarms VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

7.5 Error Definitions

LCP-related errors are displayed in the format of Err XX, where XX indicates the error number.

See Table 7.2 for error definitions.

Error Number

Explanation

84

The connection between frequency converter and LCP is lost.

85 One of the LCP keys has been disabled via parameters in parameter group 0-4* LCP Keypad.

86 Data copy failure: Occurs when data is copied from frequency converter to LCP, or from LCP to frequency converter
(0-50 LCP Copy).

87 Invalid LCP data: Occurs when data is being copied from LCP to frequency converter (0-50 LCP Copy).

88 LCP data incompatible: Occurs when data is being copied from LCP to frequency converter (0-50 LCP Copy), typically
because data is moved between frequency converters that have major software differences.

89

An operation is issued via LCP to write a value to a parameter that is read-only.

Table 7.2 Error Definitions

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 39




Basic Troubleshooting and F...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

8 Basic Troubleshooting and FAQs

8.1

Start Up and Operation

Symptom

Possible Cause

Test

Solution

Motor not running

LCP Stop

Check if [Off] has been pressed.

Press [Auto On] or [Hand On]
(depending on operation mode) to
run the motor.

Missing start signal (Standby)

Check 5-10 Terminal 18 Digital Input
for correct setting for terminal 18
(use default setting).

Apply a valid start signal to start
the motor.

Motor coast signal active
(Coasting)

Check 5-12 Coast inv. for correct
setting for terminal 27 (use default
setting).

Apply 24 V on terminal 27 or
program this terminal to No
operation.

Wrong reference signal source

Check reference signal: Local,
remote or bus reference? Preset
reference active? Terminal
connection correct? Scaling of
terminals correct? Reference signal
available?

Program correct settings. Check
3-13 Reference Site. Set preset
reference active in parameter
group 3-1* References. Check for
correct wiring. Check scaling of
terminals. Check reference signal.

Motor running in wrong
direction

Motor rotation limit

Check that 4-710 Motor Speed
Direction is programmed correctly.

Program correct settings.

Active reversing signal

Check if a reversing command is
programmed for the terminal in
parameter group 5-1* Digital inputs.

Deactivate reversing signal.

Wrong motor phase connection

Motor is not reaching
maximum speed

Frequency limits set wrong

Check output limits in 4-14 Motor
Speed High Limit [Hz] and 4-19 Max
Output Frequency

Program correct limits.

Reference input signal not scaled
correctly

Check reference input signal
scaling in 6-** Analog I/O mode and
parameter group 3-1* References.

Program correct settings.

Motor speed unstable

Possible incorrect parameter
settings

Check the settings of all motor
parameters, including all motor
compensation settings. For closed
loop operation, check PID settings.

Check settings in parameter group
1-6* Analog I/0 mode.

Motor runs rough

Possible over-magnetization

Check for incorrect motor settings
in all motor parameters.

Check motor settings in parameter
groups 1-2* Motor data, 1-3* Adv
motor data, and 1-5* Load indep.
setting.

Motor will not brake

Possible incorrect settings in the
brake parameters. Possible too
short ramp down times.

Check brake parameters. Check
ramp time settings.

Check parameter group 2-0* DC
brake and 3-0* Reference limits.

40

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30




Danfis

Basic Troubleshooting and F...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Symptom

Possible Cause

Test

Solution

Open power fuses or circuit
breaker trip

Phase to phase short

Motor or panel has a short phase
to phase. Check motor and panel

phase for shorts.

Eliminate any shorts detected.

Motor overload

Motor is overloaded for the
application.

Perform startup test and verify
motor current is within specifi-
cations. If motor current is
exceeding nameplate full load
current, motor may run only with
reduced load. Review the specifi-
cations for the application.

Loose connections

Perform pre-startup check for loose
connections.

Tighten loose connections.

Mains current imbalance
greater than 3%

Problem with mains power (See
Alarm 4 Mains phase loss
description)

Rotate input power leads into the
drive one position: A to B, Bto C, C
to A.

If imbalanced leg follows the wire,
it is a power problem. Check mains
power supply.

Problem with the frequency
converter unit

Rotate input power leads into the
frequency converter one position: A
toB,BtoC, Cto A.

If imbalance leg stays on same
input terminal, it is a problem with
the unit. Contact the supplier.

Motor current imbalance
greater than 3%

Problem with motor or motor

wiring

Rotate output motor leads one
position: U to V, Vto W, W to U.

If imbalanced leg follows the wire,
the problem is in the motor or
motor wiring. Check motor and
motor wiring.

Problem with the drive unit

Rotate output motor leads one
position: U to V, Vto W, W to U.

If imbalance leg stays on same
output terminal, it is a problem
with the unit. Contact the supplier.

Acoustic noise or vibration
(e.g. a fan blade is making
noise or vibrations at
certain frequencies)

Resonances, e.g. in the motor/fan
system

Bypass critical frequencies by using
parameters in parameter group
4-6* Speed Bypass.

Turn off over-modulation in
14-03 Overmodulation.

Change switching pattern and
frequency in parameter group
14-0* Inverter Switching.

Increase Resonance Dampening in
1-64 Resonance Dampening.

Check if noise and/or vibration
have been reduced to an
acceptable limit.

Table 8.1 Troubleshooting

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

41




Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

9 Specifications

9.1 Power-dependent Specifications

9.1.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC

Frequency converter HK 37 HK 55 [ HK75 H1K1 H1K5 H2K2 H3KO0 H4KO0 H5K5 H7K5
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.37 0.55 0.75 1.1 1.5 2.2 3 4 5.5 7.5
Enclosure 1P20 | J1 1 J1 J1 J J2 J2 J2 J3
Output current

Shaft output [kW] 0.37 0.55 0.75 1.1 1.5 2.2 3 4 55 7.5
Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 1.2 1.7 2.2 3 3.7 53 7.2 9 12 15.5
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 1.1 1.6 2.1 2.8 34 48 6.3 8.2 11 14
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 1.9 2.7 35 4.8 5.9 8.5 11.5 144 19.2 248
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA] 0.84 1.18 1.53 2.08 2.57 3.68 4.99 6.24 8.32 10.74
Continuous kVA (480 V AC) [kVA] 0.9 13 1.7 25 2.8 4.0 5.2 6.8 9.1 11.6
Max. input current

Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 1.2 1.6 2.1 2.6 3.5 47 6.3 8.3 11.2 15.1
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.0 29 3.9 43 6.8 9.4 12.6
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 1.9 2.6 34 4.2 5.6 7.5 10.1 13.3 17.9 24.2
Additional specifications

Max. cable cross section (mains,

motor, brake and load sharing) [mm?2/ 4 mm?

AWG]?

Estimated power loss

at rated max. load [W] ¥ 20.88 25.16 30.01 40.01 5291 73.97 94.81 1155 157.54 | 192.83
Weight, enclosure 1P20 23 23 23 23 23 2.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.1
Efficiency [%]¥ 96.2 97.0 97.2 97.4 97.4 97.6 97.5 97.6 97.7 98.0

Table 9.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC - Heavy Duty "

42 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Frequency converter H11K H15K H18K H22K H30K H37K H45K H55K H75K
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 11 15 18.5 22 30 37 45 55 75
IP20 J4 J4 J5 J5 J6 J6 J6 J7 J7
Output current

Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 23 31 37 42.5 61 73 90 106 147
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 21 27 34 40 52 65 80 96 124
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 34.5 46.5 55.5 63.8 91.5 109.5 135 159 220.5
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA] 15.94 21.48 25.64 2945 423 50.6 62.4 734 101.8
Continuous kVA 480 V AC) [kVA] 17.5 224 28.3 333 43.2 54.0 66.5 79.8 103.1
Max. input current

Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 22.1 299 35.2 41.5 57 70.3 84.2 102.9 140.3
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 18.4 24.7 29.3 34.6 49.2 60.6 725 88.6 120.9
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 33.2 44.9 52.8 62.3 85.5 105.45 126.3 154.35 210.45
Additional specifications

Max. cable size (mains, motor, brake)

[mm2/AWG] 2 16 mm? 50 mm? 85 mm?
Estimated power loss at rated max.

load [W] 289.53 393.36 402.83 | 467.52 630.4 848 1175 1250 1507
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 9.4 9.5 123 12.5 224 225 226 37.3 38.7
Efficiency (%] 97.8 97.8 981 | 979 98.1 98.0 97.7 98.0 9822

Table 9.2 Mains Supply 3x380-480 V AC - Heavy Duty"

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 43



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Frequency converter Q11K Q15K Q18K Q22K Q30K Q37K Q45K Q55K Q75K
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 11 15 18.5 22 30 37 45 55 75
IP20 J4 J4 J5 J5 J6 J6 J6 J7 J7
Output current

Continuous (3x380-439 V) [A] 23 31 37 425 61 73 90 106 147
Continuous (3x440-480 V) [A] 21 27 34 40 52 65 80 96 124
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 253 34.1 40.7 46.8 67.1 80.3 99 116.6 161.7
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA] 15.94 21.48 25.64 29.45 423 50.6 62.4 73.4 101.8
Continuous kVA 460 V AC) [kVA] 17.5 224 28.3 333 414 51.8 63.7 76.5 98.8
Max. input current

Continuous (3x380-439 V) [A] 221 29.9 35.2 415 57 70.3 84.2 102.9 140.3
Continuous (3x440-480 V) [A] 184 24.7 29.3 34.6 49.2 60.6 725 88.6 120.9
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 243 329 38.7 45.7 62.7 77.3 92.6 113.2 154.3
Additional specifications

Max. cable size (mains, motor, brake)

[mm2/AWG] 2 16 mm? 50 mm? 85 mm?
Estimated power loss at rated max.

load [W] 289.53 393.36 402.83 | 467.52 630.4 848 1175 1250 1507
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 9.4 9.5 12.3 125 224 225 22.6 373 38.7
Efficiency [%]¥ 97.8 97.8 98.1 97.9 98.1 98.0 97.7 98.0 98.2

Table 9.3 Mains Supply 3x380-480 V AC - Normal Duty"
1) Heavy duty = 150~160% current during 60 s, Normal duty = 110% current during 60 s.

2) American Wire Gauge.

3) The typical power loss is at nominal load conditions and expected to be within #15% (tolerence relates to variety in voltage and
cable conditions).

Values are based on a typical motor efficiency (eff2/eff3 border line). Motors with lower efficiency will also add to the power loss in the
frequency converter and opposite.

If the switching frequency is increased compared to the default setting, the power losses may rise significantly.

LCP and typical control card power consumptions are included. Further options and customer load may add up to 30 W to the losses.
(Though typical only 4 W extra for a fully loaded control card, or fieldbus, or options for slot B).

Although measurements are made with state of the art equipment, some measurement inaccuracy must be allowed for (£5%).

4) Measured using 5 m screened motor cables at rated load and rated frequency for J1 - J5 drive types, and using 33 m screened motor
cables at rated load and rated frequency for J6 and J7 drive types.

44 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

9.2 General Technical Data

Mains supply (L1, L2, L3)
Supply Terminals L1, L2, L3
Supply voltage 380-480 V:-15% (-25%)" to +10%

1) The frequency converter can run at -25% input voltage with reduced performance. The maximum output power of the
frequency converter is 75% in case of -25% input voltage and 85% in case of -15% input voltage.

Mains voltage low/mains drop-out:

During low mains voltage or a mains drop-out, the frequency converter continues until the intermediate circuit voltage drops
below the minimum stop level, which corresponds typically to 15% below the frequency converter's lowest rated supply voltage.
Full torque cannot be expected at mains voltage lower than 10% below the frequency converter's lowest rated supply voltage.

Supply frequency 50/60 Hz +5%
Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases 3.0 % of rated supply voltage
True Power Factor (A) 2 0.9 nominal at rated load
Displacement Power Factor (cos ¢) near unity (> 0.98)
Switching on input supply L1, L2, L3 (power-ups) < 7.5 kW maximum 2 times/min.
Switching on input supply L1, L2, L3 (power-ups) 11-75 kW maximum 1 time/min.

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100,000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W)

Output voltage 0-100% of supply voltage
Output frequency (0.37-75 kW) 0-500 Hz
Output frequency in VVCP's Mode 0-200 Hz
Switching on output Unlimited
Ramp times 0.01-3600 s
Torque characteristics

Starting torque (constant torque) maximum 160% for 60 s"
Overload torque (constant torque) maximum 160% for 60 s"
Starting torque (variable torque) maximum 110% for 60 sV
Overload torque (variable torque) maximum 110% for 60 s
Starting current maximum 200% for 1 s
Torque rise time in VVCP!s (independent of fsw) 10 ms

") Percentage relates to the nominal torque.
2 The torque response time depends on application and load but as a general rule, the torque step from 0 to reference is 4-5 x
torque rise time.

Control cable lengths and cross sections”

Max. motor cable length, screened 50 m
Max. motor cable length, unscreened 100 m
Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible/rigid wire 2.5 mm?/14 AWG
Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.55 mm?/ 30 AWG

") For power cables, see Table 9.1 to Table 9.3.

Digital inputs

Programmable digital inputs 7
Terminal number 18,19, 277, 29Y, 32, 33, 31
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24 V DC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5V DC
Voltage level, logic'1' PNP > 10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN? > 19V DC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN? <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28 V DC
Pulse frequency range 4 Hz-32 kHz

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 45




Danfis

Specifications

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

(Duty cycle) Min. pulse width 4.5 ms
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 kQ
Analog inputs

Number of analog inputs 2
Terminal number 53, 54
Modes Voltage or current
Mode select software
Voltage level 0-10 V
Input resistance, Ri approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage -15to +20 V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, Ri

approx. 200 Q

Max. current 30 mA
Resolution for analog inputs 11 bit
Accuracy of analog inputs Max. error 0.5% of full scale
Bandwidth 100 Hz
The analog inputs are galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.
PELV isolation 2
o
B :
24V —] | — 2
18 Contro [— Mains 8
\ \
\ [
High —
31 voltage [— Motor
Functional I |
isolation |
RS-485 E — DCBus
lllustration 9.1 Analog Inputs
Pulse inputs
Programmable pulse inputs 2
Terminal number pulse 29, 33

Max. frequency at terminal, 29, 33

32 kHz (Push-pull driven)

Max. frequency at terminal, 29, 33

5 kHz (open collector)

Min. frequency at terminal 29, 33 4 Hz
Voltage level see section on Digital input
Maximum voltage on input 28 V DC
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 kQ

Pulse input accuracy (0.1-1 kHz)

Max. error: 0.1% of full scale

Pulse input accuracy (1-32 kHz)

Max. error: 0.05% of full scale

Analog outputs

Number of programmable analog outputs 2
Terminal number 45, 42
Current range at analog output 0/4-20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 10 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication

Terminal number

68 (P,TX+, RX+), 69 (N, TX-, RX-)

Terminal number 61

Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serial communication circuit is functionally seated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the

supply voltage (PELV).

46

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Danfits

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Digital outputs

Programmable digital/pulse outputs 2
Terminal number 27,29
Voltage level at digital/frequency output 0-24V
Max. output current (sink or source) 40 mA
Max. load at frequency output 1 kQ
Max. capacitive load at frequency output 10 nF
Minimum output frequency at frequency output 4 Hz
Maximum output frequency at frequency output 32 kHz
Accuracy of frequency output Max. error: 0.1 % of full scale
Resolution of frequency outputs 10 bit

1) Terminal 27 and 29 can also be programmed as input.
The digital output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, 24 V DC output
Terminal number 12
Max. load 100 mA

The 24 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV), but has the same potential as the analog and digital
inputs and outputs.

Relay outputs

Programmable relay outputs 2
Relay 01 and 02 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO), 04-06 (NC), 04-05 (NO)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)V on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Resistive load) 250 VAC 3 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Inductive load @ cos@ 0.4) 250 VAC, 02 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDG 2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC, 0.1 A
Max. terminal load (AC-1)" on 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Resistive load) 250 VAGC 3 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)Yon 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Inductive load @ cos® 0.4) 250 VAGC, 02 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)" on 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC 2A
Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO) 24V DC 10 mA, 24 V AC 20 mA

1) IEC 60947 t 4 and 5
The relay contacts are galvanically isolated from the rest of the circuit by reinforced isolation (PELV).

Control card, +10 V DC output

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 105V £0.5V
Max. load 15 mA

The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control characteristics

Resolution of output frequency at 0-500 Hz + 0.003 Hz
System response time (terminals 18, 19, 27, 29, 32, 33) <2ms
Speed control range (open loop) 1:100 of synchronous speed
Speed accuracy (open loop) 1 0.5% of nominal speed (for cold motor with right motor parameters)
Speed accuracy (close loop) * 0.1% of nominal speed (when no deviation of encoder feedback)

All control characteristics are based on a 4-pole asynchronous motor

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30 47




Danfits

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Surroundings

Enclosure type J1-J7 IP20
Vibration test all enclosure types 109
Relative humidity 5-95% (IEC 721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation
Aggressive environment (IEC 60068-2-43) H>S test class Kd

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)
Ambient temperature (at 60 AVM switching mode)

- with derating max. 55 °C"
- at full continuous output current with some power size max. 50 °C"
- at full continuous output current max. 45 °C"
Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C
Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10 °C
Temperature during storage/transport -25 to +65/70 °C
Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m
Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m
EMC standards, Emission EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3

EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2,
EMC standards, Immunity EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3, EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

Control card performance
Scan interval 1 ms

Protection and features
. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heat sink ensures that the frequency converter trips if the temperature reaches a
predefined level. An overload temperature cannot be reset until the temperature of the heat sink is below the
temperature limit. For details of these limits and level, refer to the VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Design Guide. The
frequency converter has an auto derating function to avoid its heat sink reaching 95 °C.

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load and
parameter setting).

. Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit
voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

48 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Darfits

Specifications

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

9.3 Fuse Specifications

9.3.1 Fuses

It is recommended to use fuses and/or circuit breakers on
the supply side as protection in case of component break-
down inside the frequency converter (first fault).

NOTIC

This is mandatory in order to ensure compliance with IEC
60364 for CE.

AWARNING]|

Personnel and property must be protected against the
consequence of component break-down internally in the
frequency converter.

Branch circuit protection

To protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard,
all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines
etc., must be protected against short-circuit and over-
current according to national/international regulations.

NOTIC

The recommendations given do not cover Branch circuit
protection for UL.

Short-circuit protection

Danfoss recommends using the fuses/circuit breakers
mentioned below to protect service personnel and
property in case of component break-down in the
frequency converter.

9.3.2 Recommendations

AWARNING

In case of malfunction, not following the recommen-
dation may result in personnel risk and damage to the
frequency converter and other equipment.

Table 9.4 and Table 9.5 list the recommended fuses and
circuit breakers which have been tested.

If fuses/circuit breakers according to recommendations are
selected, possible damages on the frequency converter are
mainly limited to damages inside the unit.

9.3.3 CE Compliance

Fuses or circuit breakers are mandatory to comply with IEC
60364. Danfoss recommend using a selection of the
following.

The fuses in Table 9.4 and Table 9.5 are suitable for use on
a circuit capable of delivering 100,000 Arms (symmetrical),
480 V depending on the frequency converter voltage
rating. With the proper fusing the frequency converter
short circuit current rating (SCCR) is 100,000 Arms.

Frame Size Power [kW] 9G
0.37-1.1

1 1.5 10
2.2
3.0

J2 4.0 25
55

J3 7.5 32

J4 11-15 50

J5 18> 80
22
30

J6 37 160
45

J7 >3 250
75

Table 9.4 CE Fuse, 380-480 V, Frame Sizes J1-J7

The circuit breakers in Table 9.5 are suitable for use on a
circuit capable of delivering 35,000 Arms (symmetrical), 480
V depending on the frequency converter voltage rating.
With the proper fusing the frequency converter short
circuit current rating (SCCR) is 35,000 Arms.

Frame Size Power [kW] EATON

I 0.37-2.2 Moller
PKZMO0-16

J2 3.0-5.5 NZMN-1-A-25
J3 7.5 NZMN-1-A-32
J4 11-15 NZMN-1-A-50
J5 18.5-22 NZMN-1-A-80
J6 30-45 NZMN-1-A-160
J7 55-75 NZMN-1-A-250

Table 9.5 CE Circuit Breakers, 380-480 V, Frame Sizes J1-J7

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

49



Darfits

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

9.4 Connection Tightening Torques

When tightening all electrical connections, it is very important to tighten with the correct torque. Too low or too high
torque results in a bad electrical connection. Use a torque wrench to ensure correct torque.

Torque [Nm]
Frame DC

. Power [kW] Mains Motor . Brake Earth Relay
size connection

Bl 0.37-2.2 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J2 3.0 -55 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J3 7.5 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J4 11-15 1,2 1,2 1,2 12 1,6 0,5
J5 18.5-22 1,2 1,2 1,2 1,2 1,6 0,5
J6 30-45 25 25 2.5 - 25 0.5
J7 55 12 12 12 - 25 0.5
J7 75 14 14 14 - 25 0.5

Table 9.6 Tightening of Terminals

50 MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Index VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Index Grounded delta 16
Grounding 15,17
A
AC H
mains 1 High voltage 3
waveform 11
AMA with T27 Connected 33 |
Analog IEC 61800-3 16,48
Inputs 46
Outputs 46  Induced voltage 15
Automatic motor adaptation 8 Input
power. 15,36
signals 18
B voltage 36
Branch circuit protection 49 Installation 12
Isolated mains 16
C
Clearance requirements 12 L
Control Leakage current (>3.5 mA) 15
Cable Lengths and Cross Sections 45
cables 18
Card Performance 48 M
Card, 24V DC Outpuf 47 Main Menu 22
Card, RS-485 Serial Communication 46 X
Characteristics 47 Mains
system 1 Supp:y (L1,L2,L3) - 45
wiring 15 Supply 3 x 380-480 V A 42
Menu Key 21
D Modbus RTU 19
Derating 48,12  Motor
. cables 15,16
D'g'tal current 8
input 8 Data 8
Inputs 45 Output 45
Outputs 47 power. 15
Discharge time 3 protection 15,48
status 11
wiring 15,16
E Multiple frequency converters 15,16
Electrical noise 15
EMC 48
External N
controllers 1 Navigation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)..........ccccocconeeeen. 21
interlock Noise isolation 15
Numeric Display 20
F
FC 0
Floating delta 16 Open loop 47
Fuses 49 Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)...........ccccooccceneeeen. 21
Optional equipment 17,11
G Output current 47
Ground Overload protection 15
connections 15
loops 18
wire 15,16

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

51



Index VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Wire sizes 15

P Wiring Examples 33
PELV 35,47
Power

connections 15

factor 16
Power-dependent 42
Profibus 27
Programming 8
Protection and features 48
Pulse Inputs 46
R
RCD 16
Relay Outputs 47
Remote commands 11
Reset 36,48
RFI filter 16
S
Screened control cables 18
Serial communication 11,18,19,36
Shielded cable 15
Specifications 12,19,42
Speed Reference 33
Start Up 40
Supply voltage 46
Surroundings 48
System feedback 1
T
Technical Data 45
Terminal programming 18
Thermistor 35
Tightening of Terminals 50
Torque Characteristics 45
Trip function 15
Troubleshooting 40
U
Unintended start 3
Vv
Voltage level 45
W
Warnings and Alarms 37,38

52

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30



Index

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

MGO06A402 - Rev. 2013-10-30

53



www.danfoss.com/drives

Danfoss can accept no responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures and other printed material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice.This also applies to products
already on order provided that such alterations can be made without subsequential changes being necessary in specifications already agreed.
All trademarks in this material are property of the respective companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logotype are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.

130R0413 MGO06A402

IR AN (P
* M G ® 6 A 4 18 2 =



